New Incident

New Log Number: 26-09-0606

Name [MORSE BROS, Facilityld [2861 “STLDD"Upl

| Address [1339 NW EASTWOOD AVE Phone§(503j BEE-5577
County | MULTMOMAH :J City{ GRESHAM - Zip 197030 EI I Novalid Address
Type & Regulated " HOT (" Non Regulated | Received 7/8,2009 e
Discovered i 71772009 e
Responsible Party » Invoice Contact
First Mame Mike Responsible First Mame Mike
Last MameiHouse Party Last Mame House
s Lookup o o
Organization Morse Bros. Inc. sssssssssnnnd | Qryznization (Knife River
Address 32260 Old Highway 34 e Address (32260 Old Highway 34
City  Tangent : ‘3";’:}“" City Tangent
Zip [97389 State| OR_~| _ Zip [97389 State| OR |
Country USA Country (USA
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Pthe§541-928-6491 Contart Phone (541-928-6491
E-Mail| Lookup E-Mail
“ ﬁ%essment “ LA AR b oo RS e SR oo e e o R U R P SR SR S
- Discovery Cause Source Confirmation
| DECOMMISSIONING v | | UNKNOWN -l %PIPING v | |LAB SAMPLE - RP

rMedias: Flease Select One or Mare.

W Soil T Drinkingwater [ Groundwater | SurfaceWater [ Vapor [ Free Product ,._".{_e'_p_.j
i Sl ol e Close |
~Contaminants: Please Select One or More,. —————— o “““““%

I~ Heating Oil I Unleaded Gas |~ Misc. Gas [ Lubricant ™ Diesel [ Solvent
I™ Waste Oil T Leaded Gas [ OtherPetro I Chemical [ MTBE [ Unknown
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NEA 1/19/0n XD



FILENAME: Mo, se

TO

Keuin

ROUTE | ACTIVITY

Bros.

NWR’S NFA TRACKING CHECKLIST

UST database checked by Project Manager
(PM) to make sure fees paid and tanks closed
and verify w/ Greg UST compliance issues
have been resolved

LOGNO. 2 - 09 - 060L

RESPONSIBLE
PERSON

DATE
COMPLETED

/9710

)evin

LUST Dbase updated with soil disposal,
public notice, site status in comments not file

status field and other applicable information
by PM

(/9 /te

Kevi~

Draft NFA prepared by PM and submitted to
NRS-4 Hydro or Manager for review

1w/9/lo

Chuvek

Draft NFA approved by NRS-4 Hydro (or
Manager, if necessary) and submitted for data ‘
entry

il/l_;'//o

Lynne

Draft attached to file to Lynne for
proofreading letter

!

Lynne

Verify staff completed cost recovery entry -
LUST and green sheet updated with final
invoice request date

Hlosin, Dae

1Hw/17/10

Lynne

OPTIONAL STEP: Expedited payment
request by responsible party (RP) is handled

Lynne

OPTIONAL STEP: Estimated Expedited
Payment Amount given to RP by ======>>
LYNNE

Kevin

Final invoice paid notice received from
Business Office; PM informed by LK; verify
SITE TYPE/STATUS is updated and correct

WYY

Kevin

Final NFA drafted and signed by PM (and
Manager, if necessary) and send for data entry

A S

| 7421

Lynne

LUST updated with file closed information
and file closure activities complete

LA

/7 7///

Lynne

Letter uploaded to LUST

LE

4'//6 //I

—Rardla

P

Copies made (including copy of NFA, EES,
enclosures, attachments, if applicable, and

>’

release form for NFA binders) and mailed.

l})?//{

LUST NFA PROCEDURES 4/15/10

N
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Oregon DEQ Tanks Program http://www .deq.state.or.us/lust/olprr/OlprrEntry.asp
W
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks ( LUST) a
LUST iIncident Reporting Form @ m

Contacts ~ Assessment Cemments

R = Required
Iincident Information

RSite Type Heating Oil Tank © Regulated UST ©  Non Regulated UST ©  Facility id 1407
R Site Name Morse Bros. Inc. CountyR Muitnomah 08-JUL-2009
Street Nbr ;1339 Quadrant NW Street Name !Eastwood Type Avenue
Other Address R : Street Nbr and Street Name >> OR << Other Address
= City Gresham RZip Code [97030  Phone |541-968-1898
Next Clear Screen
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks ( LUST) . a”EH
LUST Incident Reporting Form @ [DEQ)
Incident ~Assessment ~Comments R'= Required
Responsible Party Mail Contacts
R . First and Last Name >> OR << Organization.

First Name !Mke Last Name [House o
Organization 'Morse Bros. Inc. rRAddress 32260 Old Hwy. 34 -

r City [Tangent Address 2 S N
r State | Oregon o rRZip Code 197389
R Phone [541-928-6491 T E-Mail | o )

Invoice Contact &1 Copy Responsible Party Data

R ' First and Last Name >> OR << Organization

First Name ;Mi(c Last Name House B
Organization ’Knﬁo River R Address 32260 Old Hwy 34

R City [Tangent Address 2 o
r State | Oregon T R Zip Code 197389
® Phone 541-928-6491 E-Mail |
Next

1of3 7/8/2009 11:10 AM



Oregon DEQ Tanks Program
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Incident Contacts Comments

R Discover Date
07 JUL 2009
bb MON YYYY

Lab:RP

Contaminants
00 Heating Oil
& Diesel (Motor Fuel)
U Other Pet. Dist.

R : Select One Or More.

O Chemical

Impacted Media R : Select One Or More
0O Groundwater

& Soil

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Incident  Contacts  Assessment

Please Enter a Comment For the LUST Incident.

Top

20of3

r Confirmation rR Discovery

s

0 Unleaded Gasoline
0 Waste Oil

(LUST)

LUST incident Reporting Form

R = Required
Site Assessment

rR Cause
Unknown

O Lubricant
] MTBE

r
o

0 Surface Water
00 Vapor

(LUST)

LUST Incident Reporting Form

Site Comments

1 Leaded Gasoline

- http://www.deq.state.or.us/lust/olprr/OlprrEntry.asp
aa
“ px

R Source

Piping

1 Misc.Gasoline
O Solvent
O Unknown

O Drinking Water
0O Free Product

HaY

7/8/2009 11:10 AM
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State of Oregon Cost Recovery Agreement
Department of

Environmental

Quality

This document serves as an agreement between the undersigned (hereinafter “you) and
the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) regarding DEQ review and oversight of
the investigation and/or cleanup of petroleum (hazardous substances) at the property

located at:
Facility Name: IAM‘\OQ, Q(W (\*&S\«(‘\ﬂ’\ #Z&Co‘
Address: 1329 N EasrweD)  Ree,
Glesltam 0L, 9702 s
USTC No.: 2-0G- 0o
DEQ agrees to review environmental documents submitted by you or on your behalf

regarding the investigation and/or cleanup of the above-referenced site. Additional details
regarding DEQ oversight will be established upon review of the initial site data.

DEQ requires that persons requesting DEQ review and oversight of investigation and
cleanup activities agree to the terms of this cost recovery agreement and pay project
oversight costs.

DEQ project oversight costs will include direct costs and indirect costs. Direct costs
include site-specific expenses and legal costs. Indirect costs are those general
management and support costs of the DEQ, including the Land Quality Division (LQ),
allocable to DEQ oversight of this agreement and not charged as direct, site-specific
costs. Indirect charges are based on a percentage of direct personal services costs. Review
and oversight costs shall not include any unreasonable costs or costs not otherwise
recoverable by DEQ under ORS 465.255.

DEQ costs are due within thirty (30) days of issuance of the monthly statement, by a
check made payable to the “Department of Environmental Quality”. Nine percent
interest shall be charged on past due accounts.

Electing not to enter into this agreement does not release you from any responsibility that
you might have for any reporting requirements, investigation and/or cleanup of petroleum
(hazardous substances) at the above referenced facility. This does not preclude the DEQ
from conducting audits or inspections of all or portions of the investigation and cleanup
activities associated with this facility. Enforcement action may be initiated if any
violation of Oregon Administrative Rules (OARs) or Oregon Revised Statutes (ORSs) is
found.

January 2008 Page 1 of 2 05-LQ-086A



Either DEQ or you may terminate this agreement by giving 15 days advance written
notice to the other. Only those costs incurred or obligated by DEQ prior to the effective
date of any termination of the agreement shall be recoverable under this agreement.
Termination of this agreement will not affect any other right DEQ may have for recovery
of costs under any applicable law.

You will hold DEQ harmless for any claims (including but not limited to claims of
property damage or personal injury) arising from DEQ review and/or oversight activities
under this agreement.

This agreement is not and shall not be construed to be an admission by you of any
liability under ORS 465.255 or any other law or as a waiver by you of any defense to
such liability. This agreement is not and shall not be construed to be a waiver, release, or
settlement of claims that DEQ may have against you or any other responsible person nor
is this agreement a waiver of any enforcement authority that DEQ may have.

The DEQ Tanks Program will be responsible for the review and oversight of the
investigation and cleanup activities associated with the property. Please refer all site-
specific inquiries to the UST Regional Offices in Northwest Region — Portland, Western
Region — Salem and Eugene and Eastern Region — The Dalles. For locations and phone
numbers of the regional offices, please see the UST Regional Office list at
http://www.deq.state.or.us/about/locations.htm

All inquiries regarding cost recovery and/or invoices should be directed to Dawn Ismerio
at 503-229-5812.

If the terms of this agreement are acceptable, please have it executed by an authorized
officer in the space provided below. In order to more effectively schedule your project,
please return this agreement within 30 days of receipt to_the regional office responsible
for your site.

Accepted and agreed to ﬁ?\ Jrne ,20 I
By: % p
: ak

Title: i Cest Ae

Please provide the following information as to where the invoices should be sent.

Individual Name: jaﬂ: gvé\’lAéﬂf )k

Title: Emy\fenme 4 Mjﬁ.

Gompany Namer__ \cratbs: P

Mail Address: 527 (o0 OLD wa 34
City, State, Zip: TR LT, DE 97389
Phone Number: (\6{4 N 928449

January 2008 Page 2 of 2 05-LQ-086A



02 . He
re On Department of Environmental Quality
Nortwest Region Portland Office

John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor 2020 SW 4th Avenue, Suﬁe 400
Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263

January 19,2011 Fax: (503) 229-6945
TTY: (800) 736-2900

JEFF STEYAERT

KNIFE RIVER

32260 OLD HIGHWAY 34
TANGENT OR 97389-9770

Re: Morse Bros.
UST Cleanup File No. 26-09-0606
UST Facility ID No. 2861

Dear Mr. Steyaert:

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) has completed its review of the information
submitted to date concerning the underground storage tank (UST) decommissioning and cleanup
conducted at 1339 NW Eastwood Avenue in Gresham, Oregon. DEQ has determined that the
cleanup appears to have met the requirements of Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-122-
0205 through 340-122-0360. No further action is required at this time.

This determination is a result of our evaluation and judgment based on the regulations and facts
as we now understand them:

July 2009 Decommissioning

1. Two 4,000-gallon diesel USTs were decommissioned by removal at this site on July 3, 2009.
The tanks were shipped to Max Hendrix in Boring, Oregon for recycling as scrap. A total of
193.05 tons of petroleum-contaminated soil (PCS) were excavated from around the USTs and
shipped to the Hillsboro Landfill for disposal.

2. On July 6, 2009, Construction and Environmental Services Company (CAESCO) collected
six soil samples from the walls of the UST excavation pit, which extended 11-12 feet below
ground surface (bgs). A seventh sample was collected from the PCS (which at the time was
stockpiled at the site). All seven samples were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons using
the NWTPH-HCID sampling method. Contamination consistent with diesel was detected in
the stockpile sample and three of the six sidewall samples.

3. The four contaminated samples were further analyzed for diesel using the NWTPH-Dx
sampling method. Diesel was detected in the stockpile sample at a concentration of 7,390
parts per million (ppm). Diesel was detected in two of the excavation sidewall samples at
concentrations of 275 and 279 ppm. The remaining sample, from the east sidewall, showed
diesel at 4,040 ppm.

&
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4. On July 9, 2009, apparently after additional excavation, CAESCO collected a final
confirmation soil sample from the east sidewall at a depth of 18 feet bgs. The sample was
analyzed for diesel using the NWTPH-Dx sampling method. No diesel was detected, down
to a detection limit of 25 ppm.

5. The reported results meet DEQ’s Level II Soil Matrix cleanup standard, which requires no
residual diesel contamination above 500 ppm and no impacts to groundwater. With the
removal of the stockpiled PCS and further excavation of the east sidewall from 12 to 18 feet
bgs, the highest concentration of diesel remaining at the site is 279 ppm. In addition, no
groundwater was encountered in the excavation.

6. The residual diesel concentration would also meet DEQ’s risk-based cleanup criteria, which
require no contaminants to exceed specific Risk-Based Concentrations (RBCs) for complete
pathways of exposure. The highest remaining diesel concentration at the site (279 ppm) falls
well below the most stringent RBC of 3,200 ppm for diesel leaching to groundwater.

7. The soil samples were submitted to Wy’East Environmental Sciences, Inc. for analysis.

" During an inspection in August 2010, DEQ found that Wy’East varied the procedures
specified by DEQ and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) analytical methods. Asa
consequence, the contaminant concentrations reported by Wy’East may be less than the
actual concentrations at the site. After reviewing the results, however, DEQ has determined
that the Morse Bros. site at a minimum meets DEQ’s risk-based cleanup criteria and likely
meets DEQ’s Level II Soil Matrix cleanup standard. The potential low bias of the sample
results is likely not substantial enough for a reported result of 279 ppm diesel to actually
exceed 500 ppm diesel, and is certainly not substantial enough to exceed 3,200 ppm diesel.

September 2010 Decommissioning

8. Two 5,000-gallon diesel USTs and one 4,000-gallon gasoline UST were decommissioned by
removal from the site on September 28, 2010. About 400 gallons of emulsified fuels and
wash waters were pumped from the USTs and shipped to Oil Re-Refining Company
(ORRCO) in Portland for recycling and disposal. A total of 23.69 tons of PCS were also
excavated from around the USTs and shipped to the Hillsboro Landfill on October 15 for
disposal. Knife River retained control of the tanks.

9. As the USTs were removed, Environmental Science & Associates (ESA) collected soil
samples from the common excavation pit. Samples were collected beneath each end of the
two diesel USTs at depths of 12 feet bgs and analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons by the
NWTPH-HCID sampling method. No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected.
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10. Additional soil samples were collected beneath each end of the gasoline UST (at 12 feet bgs)

11.

12.

and beneath the fuel dispenser island (at 2% feet bgs). The three samples were analyzed for
petroleum hydrocarbons by the NWTPH-HCID sampling method. No petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected.

The final two soil samples were collected from the northeast corner of the excavation pit,
adjacent to one of the diesel USTs. The first sample was collected at a depth of three (3) feet
bgs and was analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons by the NWTPH-HCID sampling method.
Contamination consistent with diesel was detected, and the sample was further analyzed for
diesel by the NWTPH-Dx sampling method. The laboratory (Specialty Analytical) identified
an “aged or degraded diesel” at a concentration of 2,080 ppm. The second of the two
samples was collected at a depth of four (4) feet bgs, apparently after removal of the first
sample, and was analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons by the NWTPH-HCID sampling
method. No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected.

The confirmation sample should also have been specifically analyzed for diesel by the
NWTPH-Dx sampling method, as well as for diesel constituents such as polycyclic aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs). However, the detection of 2,080 ppm diesel does not appear to be a
significant concern. The concentration falls below the most stringent risk-based
concentration of 3,200 ppm for leaching to groundwater, and the characterization of the
diesel as “aged or degraded” makes it unlikely that significant concentrations of volatile or
semi-volatile constituents were present in the sample. Consequently, DEQ has determined
that no additional confirmation soil sampling is necessary at this site.

DEQ’s determination that no further action is necessary will not be applicable if new or
undisclosed facts show that the investigation and cleanup did not comply with the referenced
rules. DEQ’s determination also does not apply to any conditions at the site other than the
release of the petroleum product specifically addressed in this letter.

Please note that pursuant to OAR 340-122-0360(2), a copy of your decommissioning report from
Environmental Science Associates (ESA) must be retained until ten (10) years after you transfer
your property. We recommend that a copy of the report be kept with your permanent records.

DEQ appreciates your efforts to comply with the regulations and ensure that your property has
been adequately cleaned up.
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If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Kevin Dana at (503) 229-5369.

i,/S'ingrely,

UST Cl/ fiup Manager

oo Kay Thompson ' William J Messer
CAESCO Petroleum Constructors
PO Box 430 PO Box 325

Fairview OR 97024 Troutdale OR 97060

Loren Harwood
Environmental Science Assoc
1450 Flintridge Ave

Eugene OR 97401

. (kpd:KPD)



DANA Kevin

From: KENT Lynne

Sent: Friday, January 14, 2011 2:29 PM
To: COOK Laurey; DANA Kevin
Subject: FW: NFA - projects closed
Importance: High

FYIl ~

From: HUNTER Laurie

Sent: Friday, January 14, 2011 12:48 PM
To: ISMERIO Dawn

Cc: KENT Lynne; CLARK Liz

Subject: NFA - projects closed

FYI....

| am closing the following business office files and CRIS accounts.

Pitman Property (34-08-1192) L73575 (RP deceased, file closed with balance of $752.42)
Morse Bros. (26-09-0606) T62281 (file closed with a zero balance)

Laurie



® 9 o @ Lile
GITe On : Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region Portland Office
2020 SW 4th Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263

Fax: (503) 229-6945
b 2 A
Nevember 17, 2010 TTY: (503) 229-5471

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

JEFF STEYAERT

KNIFE RIVER

32260 OLD HIGHWAY 34
TANGENT OR 97389-9770

Re: Morse Bros.
UST Cleanup File No. 26-09-0606
UST Facility ID No. 2861

Dear Mr. Steyaert:

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) has received and reviewed decommissioning
reports for five underground storage tanks (USTs) at the Morse Bros. site, located at 1339 NW
Eastwood Avenue in Gresham, Oregon. Based on the reports and other file information, it
appears the site has met the appropriate cleanup requirements for a No Further Action (NFA)
letter.

You should see a final invoice for this project in approximately 45 days. Once the final invoice
is paid, DEQ will send you the NFA letter.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (503) 229-5369.
Sincerely,

Kevin Dana
UST Cleanup Specialist

oot Kay Thompson William J Messer
CAESCO Petroleum Constructors
PO Box 430 PO Box 325
Fairview OR 97024 Troutdale OR 97060

Loren Harwood
Environmental Science Assoc
1450 Flintridge Ave

Eugene OR 97401

(kpd:KPD)



DANA Kevin ‘ ‘

From: ISMERIO Dawn

Sent: Tuesday, November 02, 2010 10:49 AM
To: DANA Kevin; HUNTER Laurie

Subject: RE: LUST 26-09-0606 has been Reopened

Just take the final invoice request date out of the system, | have not done the Oct closures yet, so it is still active in Q-
time.

Dawn

From: DANA Kevin

Sent: Tuesday, November 02, 2010 10:41 AM
To: HUNTER Laurie; ISMERIO Dawn

Cc: DANA Kevin

Subject: LUST 26-09-0606 has been Reopened

Just a quick note to let you know that the Morse Bros. LUST site (26-09-0606, Q-Time #41159) has been reopened.

It had a Final Invoice Request date of October 11, but | just found out they decommissioned three more tanks, so | need
to keep this project open a little longer.

Hopefully this isn’t a problem since the final invoice hadn’t gone out yet, but let me know if there is anything else you
may need.

Thanks! Kevin



o | e

. Suroweni QREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

’ " RECEIVED

CT 2 8 2010
UN

— 310N
Envi nmentaINQRTHWthyﬁESLAL

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
\

RGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING
HECKLIST AND SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

A. FACILITY INFORMATION:

This report MUST be submitted by the underground storage tank permittee or tank owner, or the licensed DEQ
Service Provider on their behalf, within 30 days following completion of the tank decommissioning or
change-in-service regardless of ongoing cleanup work.

DEQ FACILITY NUMBER: 1D 2861

FACILITY NAME: Knife River
1339 NW Eastwood Avenue

FACILITY ADDRESS:

(541) 928-6491 10/25/10

PERMITTEE PHONE: DATE:

B. WORK PERFORMED BY:

The checklist and site assessment report should be completed and signed by the DEQ licensed supervisor and signed by an
executive officer of the DEQ licensed Service Provider on page 6. The tank owner or permittee must review and sign the
report on page 6. NOTE: AN OWNER OR PERMITTEE MAY PERFORM UST SERVICES ONLY IF THEY
HAVE TAKEN AND PASSED THE APPROPRIATE UST SUPERVISOR EXAMINATION OFFERED BY A
NATIONAL TESTING SERVICE (SEE OAR 340-150-0156 for requirements).

DEQ Service Provider’s License # 12310 Construction Contractors Board License #: 129513
Name: Debbie Petree Construction
Telephone: (541) 688-5336
DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #: 25533
Name: Loren Harwood
Telephone: (541) 688-5336
DEQ Soil Matrix Service Provider’s License #: (If applicable)
Name:
Telephone:
DEQ Soil Matrix Supervisor’s License #: (If applicable)
Name:
Telephone:

June 2009 Page 1 of 7 08-LQ-073




s).

C. DATES:
Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Notice - Date Submitted: 9/3/10 (30 days before work starts).
Work Start Telephone Notice - Number issued by DEQ: 9/23/10 (3 working days before work start
DEQ Person Notified: Kevin Dana (Phone message)
9/28/10 9/28/10

Date Work Started: Date Work Completed:

Note: Provide the following information if any soil or water contamination is found during the decommissioning or change-in-
service. Contamination must be reported by the UST permittee within 24 hours. The licensed service provider must report

contamination within 72 hours after discovery unless previously reported.

9/27/10 Loren Harwood

Date Contamination Reported:

Bob McCoy

By:

DEQ Person Notified:

D. OTHER DEQ PERMITS MAY BE NEEDED WHERE SOIL OR WATER CLEANUP IS REQUIRED.

DEQ Water Discharge Permit #: Date:

Water Disposed to (Location):

Date:
Hillsboro Landfill; Permit #1073100R

DEQ Solid Waste Disposal Permit #:

Soil Disposal or Treatment Location:

E. TANK INFORMATION:

PRODUCT: GASOLINE, CLOSURE OR CHANGE-IN- SERVICE? TANK TO BE
DIESEL, USED OIL, REPLACED?
OTHER?
TANK DEQ-UST TANK SIZE PRESENT NEW TANK CLOSURE CHANGE YES NO
ID # PERMIT # IN REMOVAL IN IN
GALLONS PLACE ¢ SERVICE ¢

A | BCHCB 4000 | Gasoline [ ] L1 |1 [V]
Bl | BCHCC 5000 Diesel [ ] T
B2 | BCHCG | 5000 Diesel B | Bl | B
B | H | FH [EE
E . e

NOTE 1: Where decommissioned tank(s) are replaced by new underground storage tanks the UST permittee must submit a General
Permit Registration Form to Install and Operate USTs containing information on the new tanks 30 days before installing them.

NOTE 2: Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting work if 1) tank is to be
decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance, 3) tank contains a regulated substance other than

petroleum, or 4) tank changed to non-regulated use.

June 2009 Page 2 of 7 08-LQ-073




F. DISPOSAL INFORMATI!!N:

TANK AND PIPING DISPOSAL METHOD DISPOSAL LOCATION OF TANK CONTENTS
TANK SCRAP LAND- OTHER IDENTIFY LOCATION LIQUIDS SLUDGES

ID # FILL & PROPERTY OWNER

A L L | |1 [¥] |xnifeRiver -Gresham ORRCO NA

Bl l | | | l / | Knife River - Gresham ORRCO NA

B2 | | | v ] Knife River - Gresham ORRCO NA

| |

[]
LI

L]

NOTE 1: The tank contents, the tank and the piping may be subject to the requirements of Hazardous Waste regulations. If you have
questions, contact the DEQ regional office for your area.

NOTE 2: Attach copies of the disposal receipts for the tanks and piping. If the tanks are shipped off-site for reuse provide the name,
address and phone number of the person or business receiving the tanks for reuse.

NOTE 3: Attach copies of the disposal receipts for the disposal or treatment of liquid or sludge removed from the tanks

G. CONTAMINATION INFORMATION:

TANK GROUND PRODUCT PRODUCT NUMBER LABORATORY
ID # WATER ODOR IN STAINS OF (NAME, CITY, STATE, PHONE )
IN PIT ? SOIL ? IN SOIL ? SAMPLES

= B B
Bl =
B2 [ ] B
i | B
| E]

NOTE 1: Attach a copy of the laboratory report showing the results of all tests on all soil and water samples. The laboratory report
must identify sample collection methods, sample location, sample depth, sample type (soil or water), type of sample container, sample

temperature during transportation, types of tests, and copies of analytical laboratory reports, including QA/QC information. Include
laboratory name, address and copies of chain-of-custody forms.

2 Specialty Analytical Laboratories

4 Phone (877) 612-9007

I

NOTE 2: If contamination is detected and a Level 2 or Level 3 soil matrix cleanup standard is applied to the site, attach a copy of the
soil matrix analysis including methods of determining soil type, depth to groundwater, and sensitivity of uppermost aquifer.

June 2009 Page 3 of 7 08-LQ-073



H. SITE SKETCH: (Show location of adjacent roads, property lines, structures, dispensers, & all USTs. Show North,
general direction of ground slope and soil sample locations. Sketch does not need to be drawn to scale. You may attach a
separate drawing.)

June 2009 Page 4 of 7 08-LQ-073
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Knife River - Gresham Location
1339 NW Eastwood Avenue
Gresham, Oregon 97050
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Underground Storage Tanks

Source: ESA

Figure not to scale

Environmental Science Associates, Inc. 09/03/10
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Knife River - Gresham Location

1339 NW Eastwood Avenue
Gresham, Oregon 97050

Sample Locations

Source: ESA

Figure not to scale

Environmental Science Associates, Inc.

10/25/10
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I. SAFETY EQUIPMENT ON JOB SITE:

Fire Extinguisher: Type/Size: Model 3 Type 10 151b BC Recharge Date: 7/1/10
Combustible Gas Detector: Model: Mini-Rae Calibration Date: 9/27/10
Oxygen Analyzer: Model: ke Calibration Date: 9/27/10
J. DECOMMISSIONING:
YES UNKNOWN N/A

All Tanks: N/A = Not Applicable (Check ) Appropriate Box)

1. All electrical equipment grounded and explosion proof?

BE

[ ]

[

2. Safety equipment on job site?

_..

3. Overhead electrical lines located?

E

B

4. Subsurface electrical lines off or disconnected?

5. Natural gas lines off or disconnected?

6. No open fires or smoking material in area?

7. Vehicle and pedestrian traffic controlled?

G | ) ISR ) ) MU | [ S——

8. Excavation material area cleared?

e e e e Vs
e | b | e | D] | e

]

9. Rainwater runoff directed to treatment area?

N

10. Drained and collected product from lines?

S—

11. Removed product and residual from tank?

12. Cleaned tank?

13. Excavated to top of tank?

I I

=

NN mEN

14. Removed tank fixtures? (pumps, leak detection equipment)

S—

15. Removed product, fill and vent lines?

NENERRONENONSNE

B
|
|

K. TANK ABANDONMENT IN-PLACE:

All Tanks: N/A = Not Applicable (Check (V) Appropriate Box)

=<

ES

UNKNOWN

N/A

16. Sampling plan approved by DEQ?
Date: DEQ Staff:

17. Contamination concerns fully resolved?

18. Fill Material? ~ Type:

LI

LI L)

=
il
21

NI& &
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L. TANK REMOVAL:

o]
=1
[72]

All Tanks: N/A = Not Applicable (Check (\) Appropriate Box) UNKNOWN N/A

19. Tank placement area cleared, chocks placed?

20. Purged or ventilated tank to prevent explosien?

Method used: _COZ2 gas
1% LEL; 2% LEL

Meter reading:

21. Were chains or steel cables wrapped around tank for removal?

22. Tank removed, set on ground, blocked to prevent movement?

LI O e
o0 O
[ O

23, Tank set on truck and sccured with straps(s)?

OO &3

&

24. Tank labeled before leaving site?

M. SITE ASSESSMENT:

<
=
&£
Z
c

All Tanks: N/A = Not Applicable (Check (V) Appropriate Box) UNKNOWN N/A

25. Site assesscd for contamination? See QAR 340-122-0340

26. Soil samples taken and analyzed?

27. Was contamination found? Date/Time: 10/01/10 4:53PM

28. Was hazardous waste determination made for tank contents
(Liquids/sludges)?

bed | e | ed | e

BN NNE

|
|
|
|

L/

N. REQUIRED SIGNATURES:

[ have personally reviewed this decomumissioning checklist and site assessment report and the attachments and find
them to be true and complete.

Permittee or Tank Owner: Joif Steyaert
(P,(gg ¢ 'Q’rz'nt) )

Permittee or Tank Owner:

L1 “
\/_.\\“A e (e Date: ID/Z7IZCIO
i tStgnam }e) g ;

I have personally reviewed this di comrnissioning checklist and site assessment report and the attachments and find
them to be true and complete.

Licensed Supervisor; Loren Harwood
(Please Print)

o '
e S 4 — =
Licensed Supervisor: rv//i > Zt Lfrb Ifo > A Feq /f{:,/;,vm J Date: /0O-249 -/0

, (Signature)

I have personally reviewed this decommissioning checklist and site assessment report and the attachments and find
them to be true and complete.

Executive Officer: Debbie Petree

Licensed Service Provider (Please Print)
Executive Officer: jéé /< |¢£ 24 ,k el Date: /& -25-10

Licensed Service Provider (Signature)

June 2009 Page 6 of 7 08-LQ-073



1
0. REPORT FILING: . ‘

This report signed by the permittee or tank owner, licensed supervisor and executive officer of the Service Provider,
complete with all applicable attachments, must be filed with the DEQ regional office within 30 days after the excavation
is backfilled or change-in-service is complete. Do not wait until any site related cleanup project is completed. Contact
the DEQ regional office prior to filing this report where special circumstances exist at the site (such as water in pit,

remaining pockets of contamination, etc.).

P. HELP WITH THIS REPORT:

If you have any questions about this decommissioning checklist and site assessment report, please phone your DEQ
Regional Office. You can also phone the UST Program’s toll-free number, 1-800-742-7878. This is a message answering
machine for calls made within Oregon. Underground Storage Tank Program staff will return your calls within 24 hours.
You can also send an e-mail to tanks.info@deq.state.or.us. Our regional staff are also available to answer questions
regarding tank decommissioning or change-in-service requirements (see below for telephone numbers).

Q. COPIES OF THE GENERAL PERMIT TO DECOMMISSION OR COMPLETE A CHANGE-IN-SERVICE:

Obtain copies of the general permit to decommission or complete a change-in-service conditions and requirements, UST
Program rules and laws and UST Cleanup rules and laws at:

1. Any of the DEQ offices listed below,

2. By calling the UST HELPLINE at 1-800-742-7878,
3. Send an e-mail to tanks.info@deq.state.or.us or
4. Downloading from the UST home page at:

http://www.deq.state.or.us/lq/tanks/ust/index.htm

EASTERN
NORTHWEST REGION: REGION:
Clackamas, Clatsop, Baker, Crook,
Columbia, Multnomah, Deschutes,
Tillamook & Washington Gilliam, Grant,
Counties Harney, Hood
River, Jefferson,
Klamath, Lake,
Malheur,
WESTERN REGION: Benton, Morrow,
Coos, Curry, Douglas, Jackson, Sherman,
Josephine, Polk, Lane, Lincoln, Umatilla, Union,
Linn, Marion & Yamhill Counties Wasco, Wheeler
& Wallowa
Counties
EASTERN REGION / THE DALLES WESTERN REGION / COOS BAY WESTERN REGION / SALEM
400 E. Scenic Drive, Building 2 - 307 381 N SECOND STREET ;5? Fmg;s;r%eé }‘”156359‘1”6 120
alem, -
The Df'illes, OR 97058 COOS- BAY 97420 Phone: 503-378-8240
Phone: 541-298-7255 Phone: 541-269-2721 Fax: 503-373-7944
Fax: 541-298-7330 Fax: 541-269-7984
NORTHWEST REGION WESTERN REGION / EUGENE

2020 SW 4th Avenue, Suite 400 208 B L ATEROE S 140
Eugene, OR 97401

Portland, OR 97201-5884 Phone: 541-686-7838

Phone: 503-229-5263 Fax: 541-686-7551
Fax: 503-229-6945
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Wy Specialty Analytical

7 T 11711 SE Capps Road
/ 4 ’\ % Clackamas, OR 97015
N (503) 607-1331
AN Fax (503) 607-1336

October 01, 2010

Steve LaFranchi
Environmental Science & Assoc.
1450 Flintridge Avenue

Eugene, OR 97401

TEL: (541) 683-4997
FAX: (541) 683-5360

RE: KRG
Dear Steve LaFranchi: Order No.: 1009183

Specialty Analytical received 9 samples on 9/28/2010 for the analyses presented in the following
report.

There were no problems with the analysis and all data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory
specifications except where noted in the Case Narrative, or as qualified with flags. Results
apply only to the samples analyzed. Without approval of the laboratory, the reproduction of this
report is only permitted in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding these tests, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,
C‘/(r@ ol W/ﬁ él
Cindy-Hillys Technical Revie

Project Manager

Specialty Analytical, An Oregon Corporation



Specialty Analytical Date: 01-O6t-10
CLIENT: Environmental Science & Assoc. Lab Order: 1009183
Project: KRG
Lab ID: 1009183-01 Collection Date: 9/28/2010 8:15:00 AM
Client Sample ID: D1S92810 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
NWTPH-HCID NWHCID Analyst: jrp
Gasoline ND 21.7 A3 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Mineral Spirits ND 21.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Kerosene ND 54.3 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Diesel Diesel 54.3 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Lube Oil ND 109 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Surr: BFB 91.4 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
Surr: o-Terphenyl 159 50-150 S,MI  %REC 1 9/29/2010
NWTPH-DX NWTPH-DX Analyst: jrp
Diesel ; 2080 16.3 A4 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/1/2010
Lube Oil ND 543 A3  mg/Kg-dry 1 10/1/2010
Surr: o-Terphenyl 214 50-1560 S,MI  %REC 1 10/1/2010
Lab ID: 1009183-02 Collection Date: 9/28/2010 9:36:00 AM
Client Sample ID: D1S292810 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
NWTPH-HCID NWHCID Analyst: jrp
Gasoline ND 213 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Mineral Spirits ND 213 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Kerosene ND 53.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Diesel ND 53.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Lube Ol ND 106 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Surr: BFB 105 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
Surr: o-Terphenyl 96.0 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010

Page 1 of 4



Specialty Analytical Date: Gil-Ga=il)
CLIENT: Environmental Science & Assoc. Lab Order: 1009183
Project: KRG
Lab ID: 1009183-03 Collection Date: 9/28/2010 10:10:00 AM
Client Sample ID: DISUT92810 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
NWTPH-HCID NWHCID Analyst: jrp
Gasoline ND 22.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Mineral Spirits ND 222 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Kerosene ND 55:5 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Diesel ND 55.5 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Lube Oil ND 111 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Surr: BFB 74.2 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
Surr: o-Terphenyl 95.5 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
Lab ID: 1009183-04 Collection Date: 9/28/2010 10:45:00 AM
Client Sample ID: D2SUT92810 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
NWTPH-HCID NWHCID Analyst: jrp
Gasoline ND 23:1 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Mineral Spirits ND 2311 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Kerosene ND 577 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Diesel ND 57.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Lube Qil ND 115 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Surr: BFB 90.8 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
Surr: o-Terphenyl 82.5 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
Lab ID: 1009183-05 Collection Date: 9/28/2010 11:00:00 AM
Client Sample ID: DI1SUTN92810 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
NWTPH-HCID NWHCID Analyst: jrp
Gasoline ND 22.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Mineral Spirits ND 22.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Kerosene ND 56.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Diesel ND 56.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Lube Ol ND 114 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Surr: BFB 71.0 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
Surr: o-Terphenyl 96.3 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
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Specialty Analytical Date: 0I-Oct-10

CLIENT: Environmental Science & Assoc. Lab Order: 1009183
Project: KRG

Lab ID: 1009183-06 Collection Date: 9/28/2010 11:40:00 AM

Client Sample ID: D2NUT92810

Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
NWTPH-HCID NWHCID Analyst: jrp
Gasoline ND 22.3 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Mineral Spirits ND 223 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Kerosene ND 55.9 mg/Kg-dry 4 9/29/2010
Diesel ND 55.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Lube Oil ND 112 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Surr: BFB 75.6 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
Surr: o-Terphenyl 92.3 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
Lab ID: 1009183-07 Collection Date: 9/28/2010 12:50:00 PM
Client Sample ID: GS92810 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
NWTPH-HCID NWHCID Analyst: jrp
Gasoline ND 22.6 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Mineral Spirits ND 22.6 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Kerosene ND 56.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Diesel ND 56.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Lube Oil ND 113 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Surr: BFB 70.0 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
Surr: o-Terphenyl 91.5 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
Lab ID: 1009183-08 Collection Date: 9/28/2010 1:10:00 PM
Client Sample ID: GN92810 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
NWTPH-HCID NWHCID Analyst: jrp
Gasoline ND 23.1 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Mineral Spirits ND 23.1 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Kerosene ND STt mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Diesel ND 57.7 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Lube Oil ND 115 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Surr: BFB 67.7 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
Surr: o-Terphenyl 94.5 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
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Specialty Analytical Date Q=cEmi0
CLIENT: Environmental Science & Assoc. Lab Order: 1009183
Project: KRG
Lab ID: 1009183-09 Collection Date: 9/28/2010 1:45:00 PM
Client Sample ID: FI192810 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
NWTPH-HCID NWHCID Analyst: jrp
Gasoline ND 25.9 ma/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Mineral Spirits ND 25.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Kerosene ND 64.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Diesel ND 64.8 ma/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Lube Oil ND 130 mg/Kg-dry 1 9/29/2010
Surr: BFB 77.9 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
Surr: o-Terphenyl 89.8 50-150 %REC 1 9/29/2010
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Specialty Analytical Date: 0-Oct-10

CLIENT: Environmental Science & Assoc. ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 1009183
Project: KRG TestCode: HCID_NW

Sample ID: MB-26664 SampType: MBLK TestCode: HCID_NW Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  9/29/2010 Run ID: GC-M_100929A
ClientID: ZZ2zzZ Batch ID: 26664 TestNo: NWHCID Analysis Date:  9/29/2010 SeqNo: 699933

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline 2.49 20.0 J
Mineral Spirits ND 20.0

Kerosene ND 50.0

Diesel ND 50.0

Lube Qil ND 100

Surr: BFB 98.98 0 100 0 99 . 50 150 0 0
Surr: o-Terphenyl 100.7 0 100 0 101 50 150 0 0

Sample ID: 1009183-01ADUP SampType: DUP TestCode: HCID_NW Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date:  9/29/2010 Run ID: GC-M_100929A
ClientID: D1S92810 Batch ID: 26664 TestNo: NWHCID Analysis Date:  9/29/2010 SeqNo: 699935

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline ND 21.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 A3
Mineral Spirits ND 21.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20
Kerosene ND 54.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20

Diesel 1962 54.3 0 0 0 0 0 1161 51.3 20

Lube Qil 99.57 109 0 0 0 0 0 61.41 0 20 J
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits Page 1 0f3



CLIENT:

Environmental Science & Assoc.

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Work Order: 1009183
Project: KRG TestCode: NWTPHDX_S
Sample ID: MB-26686 SampType: MBLK TestCode: NWTPHDX_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  9/30/2010 Run ID: GC-M_101001A
Client ID: zz2zzz Batch ID: 26686 TestNo: NWTPH-Dx Analysis Date:  10/1/2010 SeqNo: 700507
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel ND 15.0
Lube Oil 10.95 50.0 J
Surr: o-Terphenyl 35.98 0 33.33 0 108 50 150 0 0
Sample ID: LCS-26686 SampType: LCS TestCode: NWTPHDX_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  9/30/2010 Run ID: GC-M_101001A
ClientID: zzzzz Batch ID: 26686 TestNo: NWTPH-Dx Analysis Date:  10/1/2010 SeqNo: 700508
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel 190.1 15.0 166.6 0 114 76.3 125 0 0
Lube Oil 175.1 50.0 166.6 0 105 69.9 127 0 0
Sample ID: 1009188-01ADUP SampType: DUP TestCode: NWTPHDX_S Units: mg/Kg-dry Prep Date:  9/30/2010 Run ID: GC-M_101001A
ClientID: ZZzZZ Batch ID: 26686 TestNo: NWTPH-Dx Analysis Date:  10/1/2010 SeqNo: 700511
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel ND 19.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20
Lube Oil 16.82 65.6 0 0 0 21.87 0 20 J
Sample ID: CCV SampType: CCV TestCode: NWTPHDX_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: Run ID: GC-M_101001A
ClientID: 22ZZZ Batch ID: 26686 TestNo: NWTPH-Dx Analysis Date:  10/1/2010 SeqNo: 700506
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel 1160 15.0 1019 0 114 85 115 0 0
Lube Oil 490.5 50.0 514.9 0 95.3 85 115 0 0
Sample ID: CCV SampType: CCV TestCode: NWTPHDX_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: Run ID: GC-M_101001A
ClientID: ZZZZZ Batch ID: 26686 TestNo: NWTPH-Dx Analysis Date:  10/1/2010 SegNo: 700512
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel 1168 15.0 1019 0 115 85 115 0 0
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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CLIENT: Environmental Science & Assoc. ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 1009183

Project: KRG TestCode: NWTPHDX_S
Sample ID: CCV SampType: CCV TestCode: NWTPHDX_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: Run ID: GC-M_101001A
ClientID: 2ZZZZ Batch ID: 26686 TestNo: NWTPH-Dx Analysis Date:  10/1/2010 SeqNo: 700512
Analyte Result .PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Lube QOil 500 50.0 514.9 0 97.1 85 115 0 0
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits Page 3 0f3
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This sample contains a Gasoline Range Organic not identified as a specific hydrocarbon product. The result was quantified
against gasoline calibration standards

KEY TO FLAGS Rev. May 12,2010

This sample contains a Diesel Range Organic not identified as a specific hydrocarbon product. The result was quantified
against diesel calibration standards.

This sample contains a Lube Oil Range Organic not identified as a specific hydrocarbon product. The result was quantified
against a lube oil calibration standard.

The result was determined to be Non-Detect based on hydrocarbon pattern recognition. The product was carry-over from
another hydrocarbon type.

The product appears to be aged or degraded diesel.

The blank exhibited a positive result great than the reporting limit for this compound.

See Case Narrative.

Result is based from a dilution.

Result exceeds the calibration range for this compound. The result should be considered as estimate.

The positive result for this hydrocarbon is due to single component contamination. The product does not match any
hydrocarbon in the fuels library.

Result may be biased high due to biogenic interferences. Clean up is recommended.

Sample was analyzed outside recommended holding time.

At clients request, samples was analyzed outside of recommended holding time.

The result for this analyte is between the MDL and the PQL and should be considered as estimated concentration.
Diesel result is biased high due to amount of Oil contained in the sample.

Diesel result is biased high due to amount of Gasoline contained in the sample.

Oil result is biased high due to amount of Diesel contained in the sample.

Sample concentration is greater than 4x the spiked value, the spiked value is considered insignificant.

Result is outside control limits due to matrix interference.

Value determined by Method of Standard Addition.

Laboratory Control Standard (LCS) exceeded laboratory control limits, but meets CCV criteria. Data meets EPA
requirements.

Detection levels elevated due to sample matrix.

RPD control limits were exceeded.

Duplicate failed due to result being at or near the method-reporting limit.

Matrix spike values exceed established QC limits; post digestion spike is in control.
Recovery is outside control limits.

Closing CCV or LCS exceeded high recovery control limits, but associated samples are non-detect. Data meets EPA
requirements.

The result for this parameter was greater that the maximum contaminant level of the TCLP reculatorv limit.



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Specialty Analytical

Page / of_L

Contact Person/Project Manager 57@0“6’/ AF/‘G@/K//
Z5A4

_X\‘ L/L 11711 SE Capps Road Company
7}1 N Clackamas, OR 97015 Address___ /SO T, 7'?;& g e
gf; n56035 063076 (;7;3163 . Yeene, R 9’7 Yo/
Phone (S1L/O YL 83 206G Fax
Collected By: @ )’/ /% Project No. Project Name {4 KC—;
Signature. Ll L\” Project Site Location OR__ .~ WA Other
Printed S+€(M/ E Lo rifvwk 4 Invoice To f §,4 P.O. No. _—’
Signature Anal For Laboratory Use
Printed Lab Job No. \O(}q | \6 Q) a
» shipped via____ (| LN
Turn Around Time ?_—3 Air Bill No. —
O Normal 5-7 Business Days g Q
sh ; gf/ (_o) J Temperature On Receipt G
Specify “6' :$ Specialty Analytical Containers? Y /N
Rush Analyses Must Be Scheduled With The Lab In Advance 2 } X Specialty Analytical Trip Blanks? Y /N
Q-
Date Time Sample 1.D. Matrix \\ Comments Lab I.D.
G-25%/c |08 5 DISG2 o Sl 7] “K
~ legak D15S2928\0 A S
/[ ool DisvTgrHo NIV
=Y D2OVTG28\0 AN ?
/oo DISUTNG S S o [ 1/ A4
C lvvo| panotarie [N 1/ F
. _lzsol 559230 ) 1/ o
S siol epNagy R o [ 1]
{ lzys” FL G2 R0 V=
7% /
Relinquished By: W 2 A ?f—(; Date Time Received By: Relinquished By: Date Time
Company: f7}_§ /4 ’ ASS /é;) ¢ | Company: Company:
Unless Reclaimec;, Samples Will Be Disposed of 60 Days After Receipt. Receiyed For Lab By: Date Time

Samples held beyond 60 days subject to storage fee(s)

LA \iplO

Copies: White-Original Yellow-Project File Pink-Customer Copy
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CONTAINS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
THIS SHIPPING ORDER ™'z it s s
Shlppers No.
(Carrier) WEST COAST MARINE CLEANING, INC. SCVAC.; , ___ Carrier's No. .490704

Received, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of this Bill of Lading:

at X , date : from
tha property. described below, in apparent good order, except as noted {contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said any’ (the word Wy being und d'th this. *
contract as meaning any person or corporation in.possession of the property under the contract) agrees:to carry to its-usual place of delivery at said destination, if on its own road or its.own water lina, omerwxss to deliver to anothsr carrier on the:route to said
destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any-of.said proﬁerly over all.or any portion of said route to destination; and as to-each ‘party.at any: Aime interested in-all:or any-of sald property; that every sevvlce to be psdomled hereurldav sha” be
subject 1o all the not by law, whether printed or written, -herein d (as specified in Appendix 8 .to'Part 10@5) which are | hamby agreed to by the'shippar and acceptedfur himself and his assigns. . :

(Mail or street address of consignee for purposes of notlflcatlon only.):’ . =
‘TO: - OIL RE-REFINING, INC. FROM: . KNIFE RIVER _
Consignee . ‘4150 N. SUTTLE ROAD ' Shipper 1339 NW EASTWOOD A
Street ' PORTLAND, -OR. 97217 ‘ oreet - GRESHAM, OR. 97030
Destination g S Zip Origin’ -

Route:

1-205 / I-5 / local city | |
Delivering Carrier . WCMCINC fra B BEE AN - T e | IR o | Reg Nambar

No. of
packages

. . *W . ~
HM  Description of artictes, special marks, and exceptions | Hazard LD. Packing eight |Class °"| Labels required | Check

Class | Number | Group S,‘ﬂiffo‘n") rate (or exemption) | column

'UN1993, COMBUSTIRLE LIQUIDS N.0.S,
(Fuel&wafpr)3 II1

. ‘Remit C.0.D:to:

) Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this.
shipment is to be delivered to the'consignee -| C 0 D FEE
AMT without recourse on the consignor, the.

AddreSS._ . B El / ‘ consignor shall sign the following statement:: Prepald D
. - The shall not make dellv: f this
Clty . : . State:. . le L, shnpm:n(:amler:autapa;;gﬂ oef frelgﬁzya%d aﬁ CQ_”eCt D $ )

if the shipment moves betwaan two ports by a canier by water, the lai requires that the bill of lading shal state whether s “carriers or Shippers weight | other lawful charga :

%:ig;:da:mhv:ﬁ;dx;gx::ge;mreqmmdmsmmspeuﬁanymwmnumeagmeamdedaredvaxuemmepmpeny ChargeS Advanced : . ) : FREIGHT CHARGES

specifically stated by the shipparto bo not exceeding : pere_ s . g $ (Signaturs of consignon) DPrepald DCollect

[ﬁ‘;;";?,’,“,{,’,;“:}oﬁ‘;;?:;ﬁ;‘: Moo "ﬁ p"y«:lﬁzrﬂ o o pac'af’g'e'ie""mfd 4 PLACARDS O YES ., SRR PLACARDS ¥ DYES. X NO - FURNISHED, ER
afn. AN Ay .‘y DRPRRRRI REQUIRED i LI SUPPLIED DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: ,g .

.ASH|PPER; 'RNIFE/RIVER e CARRIER,_ WEST COAST MARINE CLEANING, INC.

'PER:_ JEFF STEYAFRT . DATE: SZZZZZQ]Q PER: .. Dispatch . pate: 9/27/2010

EMERGENCY RESPONSE
' TELEPHONE NUMBER:. (877 )925--:’-'452

Pem\anent'postofﬁcé address of shipper - * R S -‘ T Monﬂaredatajlumesma. Material is in tra Sp in storage incidental to tr i (§172604).-

CONTAINS HAZARDOUS MATERIALS




v [
T . ‘

A NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2.Page 1 of | 3..Emergency Response Phone 4. Waste Tracking Number
WASTE MANIFEST an4 AELa9%a
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address - Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
knife river ‘
32660 old hwy 34
iangesit, OR 97388
Generator's Phone:  £41.025.A401
6. Transporter 1 Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number
WEST COAST MARINE CLEANING,INC | WADS88475440
7. Transporter 2 Company Name ) U.S. EPA ID Number
8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address U.S. EPA 1D Number
Facility's Phone: l
a e o 10. Containers 11. Total 12, Unit
9. Waste Shipping Name and Description No. o Quantty WiNol.
1 YVAESHWATER [V 183] | s [
5 e
=
o
2
& 2.
o
3.
4,

1 PR R A RN Wver 0B SITE GRESHAM.OR

14. GENERATOR’S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according fo applicable international and natio_r;al governmental regulations.

Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name Signature' ~ ’ & . Month Day  Year
V ": k - H l' ’I : 3 / \ l ,)’ % ’ " . -"'._A. I» H | ! I ; f ’
if 6. Infoeatiorial Shigments D Import to U.S. D Export from U.S. Port of entry/exit:
= Transporter Signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:

16. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature / . ";l” Month  Day  Year

- ) — R — ! P s
S Tuni o5 ) | 7 A VEANEIZ,

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year

17. Discrepancy

17a. Discrepancy Indication Space

Ll 2 L___] Quantity D Type D Residue D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection

Manifest Reference Number:
17b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number

Facility's Phone:
17c. Signature of Altemate Facility (or Generator) Month  Day Year

I

DESIGNATED FACILITY —> | TRANSPORTER

18. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in ltem 17a
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year

1|

169-BLC-O 5 11977 (Rev. 9/09) GENERATOR’S/SHIPPER'’S INITIAL CCPY




. RECEIVING RECORD
Head Office s —1
i 4150 N. Suttle Rd. f :
Portland, OR 97217 | R 01-10-1001-003 |
0il Re-Refining 1-800-367-8894 ’
Company B s P
: 2 %]
Received From: Receiving Location: Plant #
West Coast Marine FPI
3501 Thompson Ave 4150 N. Suttle Road
Vancouver WA 98660 Portland, OR 97217
EPA#
Phone: 503-285-2485 Phone 503-286-8352
Customer ID# 7662 EPA# ORD980975692
Driver: Gorge
PR B Rt AR A
Date Terms Written By Sales Rep. Page
10/01/10 -0- Jim 0 10of 1
Line Qty. Unit ltem " %H20 Manifest# B/A#  NetQty
[ 1 e T A T L e N A T N T P R Y
l Generator ID# 0 See Comments 1
.................................. o keelr b 0 |
2 400 Gal Emuisified Fuel 90 % |
Generator ID# 0 See Comments i
Knife River. job#22228.
Total Gal. 400. |

Customer warrents that the waste petroleum products being received do not contain any contaminants including, without limitation, pesticides, chiorinated solvents l
at total concentrations greater than 1000 PPM, PCB's greater than 2 PPM, or any other material classified as hazardous waste by 40 CFR part 261, Subparts C and D |
(mplementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act) or by any other state o local hazardous waste ciassification program. Should Laboratory tests find |
this product not in compliance with 40 CFR pant 261 customer agrees to pay all disposal costs incurred ‘

Signed X DATE:  10/01/10 l

ENVIRONMENTAL PAPER & PRINT (503) 257-9771



WASTE mm.wr INC ... NON HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SOL(.S FOR THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST

Hillsboro Landf’ﬂl, Inc.

3205 SE MINTER BRIDGE ROAD HILLSBORO, OR 97123

PERMIT # 1073100R

Tracking Number 14520
PERMIT TO DISPOSE OF NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
This permit anthorizes disposal of Customer’s waste materials in accordance with the Industrial

Waste & Disposal Services Agreement dated __ "
' EXPIRES: 1/13/2011

GENERATOR: KNIFE RIVER GRESHAM
DESCRIPTION:PCS - DIESEL TONS:25
[ IsPECIAL WASTE [XIcs [_lc&b [JCLEAN-UP '
LOCATION: GRESHAM, OREGON COUI;ZTY:MuItnomah
1339 NW EASTWOOD AVENUE Cowe
CONTACT: JEFF STEYAERT PHONE: 547-928-6491
i FAX: 541-928-6494

BILLING: Landfil accounz  ENIFE RIVER 1 PO#: N —[ JOB#: Na
We accept business checks, cash, VISA / Mastercard or charge(with prior approval)

SPECIAL HANDLING : NONE:

MK A TyT

APPROVED: u}@/ ERISTIN CASTNER  DATE: I0/13/10 11:18:33 AM

A COPY OF THIS PERMIT MUST BE SHOWN BY EACH DRIVER

THERE IS A MINIMUM CHARGE OF $50-$60 FOR EACH LOAD OF SPECIAL WASTE

WASTE MIANAGENMENT
HAZARDOUS WASTE IS STRICTLY PROBIBITED

<
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DANA Kevin . .

From: Oregon DEQ - Do not reply [DEQSQL1\PROD] [OregonDEQ@deq.state.or.us]
Sent: Friday, October 15, 2010 9:59 AM

To: BAUMGARTNER Johnny; DANA Kevin; MCCOY Bob; TORAN Greg

Subject: 3 Day Notice for Decommissioning has been approved

A 3 Day Notice for Decommissioning has been approved for:
Facility: MORSE BROS. GRESHAM S&G(2861) in MULTNOMAH County.
Approved by: Bob McCoy

Service Provider: Debbie Petree Construction

Work scheduled for: ©9/20/2010

3 Day Confirmation #: 26-3D-10-045

Comments: Waiting for 72 HR Notice.



- ” A
O Fe On Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region Portland Office

2020 SW 4th Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263

Fax: (503) 229-6945

TTY: (503) 229-5471

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

October 11, 2010

JEFF STEYAERT

KNIFE RIVER

32260 OLD HIGHWAY 34
TANGENT OR 97389-9770

Re: Morse Bros.
UST Cleanup File No. 26-09-0606
UST Facility ID No. 2861

Dear Mr. Steyaert:

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) has received and reviewed decommissioning
reports for two underground storage tanks (USTSs) at the Morse Bros. site, located at 1339 NW
Eastwood Avenue in Gresham, Oregon. Based on the reports and other file information, it
appears the site has met the appropriate cleanup requirements for a No Further Action (NFA)
letter.

You should see a final invoice for this project in approximately 45 days. Once the final invoice
is paid, DEQ will send you the NFA letter.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (503) 229-5369.

Sincerely,
Ko rin s
Kevin Dana
UST Cleanup Specialist
[ Kay Thompson William J Messer

CAESCO Petroleum Constructors
PO Box 430 PO Box 325
Fairview OR 97024 Troutdale OR 97060

Loren Harwood
Environmental Science Assoc
1450 Flintridge Ave

Eugene OR 97401

(kpd:KPD)

L5



DANA Kevin . .

From: GILLES Bruce A

Sent: Thursday, October 07, 2010 6:14 PM
To: DANA Kevin

Subject: RE: Draft NFA for Review

Looks good Kevin. You can finalize for signature if other closure steps have been completed.
U'll be in Monday.

Bruce A. Gilies, Manager

Cleannp and Emergency Response
Department of Environmental Qualsty
NWR - Eastside Offece

1550 NW Eastman Parkway, Suite 290
Gresham, OR 97030

Phone: (503)667-8414 Extension 55009
Fax: (503) 674-5148
Cell: (971) 246-2300

ﬁ Is it necessary to print this e-mail?

From: DANA Kevin

Sent: Wednesday, October 06, 2010 4:17 PM
To: GILLES Bruce A

Cc: DANA Kevin

Subject: Draft NFA for Review

Attached for your review and approval is a draft No Further Action (NFA) letter for the Morse Bros. LUST project (26-09-
0606).

<< File: 26-09-0606 Morse Bros NFA.docx >>
Note that the NFA determination relies on sampling data from Wy’East Environmental Sciences.

Thanks! Kevin



DANA Kevin . .

From: Steyaert, Jeff [Jeff.Steyaert@Kniferiver.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 22, 2010 7:19 AM

To: DANA Kevin

Subject: Knife River UST Ckeanup File #26-09-0606
Attachments: DOC633.PDF

Importance: High

Good morning Kevin,

| received your voice mail message regarding our UST cleanup file #26-09-0606 and your request for the landfill disposal
receipts.

I have attached all the receipts we received for delivering 193.03 Tons of petroleum contaminated soil to the Hillsboro
Landfill.

Please let me know if your require any further information to close out this file and received a NFA letter.

Thanks,

Jeff



m -Hms:w Landfill, Ine ‘ ' ' Original

WASTE MANAGEMENT 3205 SE Minter E’-l‘idge Tle‘Et# 12 1888
) Hillsbura, OR, 97123
Phs (S23) ~640~3427

Customer Name KNIFERIVER Knife River Carrier  SELFHLD SELF HAULED

Ticket Date  @7/729/28@2 Vehicle# 154 . Volume:
Payment Type Credit Account 5 ‘ Container 2
Manual Ticket# _ : - Driver  ralph
Hauling Ticket# : - Cheeh# L
Route ' - o Billing #  @Q@z572
State Waste Code. ., Ben EPQ ID W/A
Manifest na . . - . ' N -
Destination . - Brid
PO : 18435420 ' bt
Profile - Iﬁéa#EUR {(PCE-DIESEL
Generator . OR-KNIFE RIUER BRESHQH kNTFE RIVER GRESHQM
Time = Scale g ﬂperatur' o Inbound Bross: 183460 1b¥
In  @7/29/2009 98:45:28  Inbound 3  ajw . . Tare . 41469 1b
Dut  @7/29/2009 ©9:10:57  Outbodnd - . sdw o e Het . GE90E 1b
' ' oy it B Manual Hélght = o Tons 31, @
Comments b ; : ' g

Consumer Comments? QE'Qant to know. -Pléasé call.

Product - LD% Gty  UDM . Rate  Tax  Ameunt ~  Origin
i Cont'Seil Pet-REC~ 100 31.0@ Tons ~  29.08 | $899.00  MULT-IN
2 EvfngnV Fee $8 Lg 10@ 1 Load. - 4.0 L 8,000 MULT-IN -
3 : AFi-Approval Fee 5 100 1 Each 35. 00 ©$35.02 MULT-IN
. o Total Tax . .
' : ' f - Total Ticket . $942. 03

)river‘s Signature ; ) a4 7 '=%:’f

_ é.ﬁ4;¢-04241/t/‘“’ g e : P el " €
M e B Y R TUREEL RN FO R S N A T

DL I S — : e — . - — - SRRSO S S R SR, RSG5 SEIIE AR = Tooy T Slp I /Al 57




MQ
WAST‘E MANAGEMENT

Hillsbare, DR, 971
Phy (3@3) 64D~ 94

Hillshoro Lnt.ll., In

32B5 SE Minter Br1dge

.l,l‘r-iginal'

Ticket# 1221889

nc

Carrier  SELFHLD BELF HRULED

Customer Name MNIFERIVER Hnife River
Ticket Date  07/25/2009 Vehicle# 112 Volume
Payment Type Credit Account Container _ :
Manual Ticket# Driver michael
Hauling Ticket# Chech# ,
Route Billing # = @@B2E72
Etate Waste Code Gen EPA ID N/R
Manifest na .
Destination Grid:
PO 1245420R
Profile 1D45420R (PCE-DIESEL)
Generator OR-KNIFE RIVER SRESHAM KNIFE RIVER GRESMAM
Time ' Scale Dperdiar Inbound Bross 124942 lh® .
In  ©7/289/2089 BB8:47:12  Inbound 1 sim ' Tare 41383 15
Cut  @7/29/2003 B3:12:26  Dutbound ‘sdm : Lo © Net 63568 1b
, R % Manual Helghtv Taneg - 31.78
Comments ‘
Consumer Comments? - We want to know. Pleasebéall.
Product LD% Oty oM ‘Rate Tak Amount Origin
1w Cont Soil Pet-RGC- 100 31,78 Tens 29, @ $3¢1, 62 HULT-IN
e EvfB8-Env Fee $8 Lg 100 1 Load 8.00 38,080 MULT-IN
Total Tax : -y
: Total Ticket 929,62
: > C- /
iver's Signatu‘r‘e(/ﬂ%ﬁ 76‘@\
403WM 6



|\ N

WASTE MANAGENMENT

05 SE Mintsr Bri

Phe (S903)-643~9427

illsboro, DOR, 97123

dge Ticket# 1221915

Custumer Mame KNIFERIVER Knife vaer Carrier SELFHLD SELF HAULED
Ticket Date  @7/23/2049 Vehicle## £53  HNIFE RIVER Volums
Payment Type Credit Account Container
Manual Ticket# Driver RALPH
Hauling Ticket# Check#
Route Billing #  @R@2572
State Waste Code Gen EPA ID N/A
Manifest NA
Destination Grid
PO 1045420R
Profile 1045420R (PCS-DIESEL)
Generator OR-KMIFE RIVER GRESHAM KNIFE RIVER GRESHAM
Time Scale Operator Inbound Bross 104280 1b*

In.  B7/29/2089 11:49:04  Inbound_1 tro Tare 41460 1h¥
Dut  B7/29/2609 11:49:04 tre Net 62620 1h

' * Manual Weight - Tons 31. 31
Comments

Consumer Comments? We want to know. Please pall,

Product D% Oty uom Rate Tax =~ Amount Origin
i Cont Soil Pet-RGC- 182 31.31 Tons 29,22 $9@7.99 MULT-IN
2 EvfB-Env Fee 48 Lg 120 1 Load 8.0a

Drlver s Signature

403WM

(6/[/7 ghto—

$8. 00 WMULT-IN

Total Tax

Total Ticket $915. 93




Hillshoro Landfill, Inc Original

3285 BE Minter Bridge Ticket# 1221916
Hillsbora, OR, 97123

Ph: {(303)-640-2427

L]
WASTE MIANAGEMENT

Customer Name KMIFERIVER Hnife River ; Carrier SELFHLD SELF HRULED

Ticket Date  87/29/z2003 Vehicle# 248  KMIFE RIVER Volume
Payment Type Credit Account Container
Manual Ticket# Driver MICHAEL
Hauling Ticket# Check#
Rout e Billing # 2202572
State Waste Cods Gen EPA ID N/A
Manifest MA
Destination Grid
R0 1045420R .
Prafile 1845420R (PCS-DIESEL)
Generator OR-KNIFE RIVER GRESHAM KNIFE RIVER GRESHAM
Time Scale - - Operator : Inbound  Gross 134388 1b*
In ©7/29/2089 11:51:56 Inbound_1 = tro - Tare 413689 1b%
Out @7/29/2009 11:51:56 ’ : RRE: - ¢ il Net £3609 1b
' # Manual Weignht Tans , 31,82
Comments :
Consumer Comments? We want to know. Please rcall.
Product LD% Bty uow Rate Tax Amount Origin
i Cont Scil Pet-RGC- 193 31.82 Tons 29, 02 $922. 28 MULT-IN
2

EvfB~Env Fee $8 Lg 100 1 Load B.08 $2.00 MULT-IN

Total Tax
Total Ticket $330. 20

403WM

P S| R e S S L S S S S P St S P S S U S S



illsboro Landfilly Inc Original
2lS 5E Minter Bridge ' Ticket# 12213837

m Hillsboro, OR, 97123
. Ph: (SB3)-£40-3427

WASTE.MIANAGEMENT

Customer Mame KNIFERIVER Wnife River Carrier  SELFHLD SELF HAULED
Ticket Date  @7/23/2009 Vehicle# kn24d Volume
Payment Type Credit Account _ Container
Manual Ticket# DPriver michael
Hauling Ticket# Check#
Route Billing # @@@2572
State Waste Code Gen EPA ID N/A
Manifest na ' :
Destipation Grid
RO 1045420R
Profile 1@245420R (PUS-DIESEL)
Generator  0OR-KNIFE RIVER GRESHAM KNIFE RIVER GRESHAM
Time Spale _ Operator Inbound  Grass = 103060 1b*
‘In B7/29/2009 14:44:06 Inbound_1 sdam ' Tare 41380 lb*
‘Out  B7/2%2/2009 14i44:06 sdm _ Net . 61688 1b
' # Manual Weight Tons 30. 84 -
Comments o ; : : R

Consumer Commenté? Qe want to.kﬁéw. ‘Please call. -

Product : LD% @by UOM Rate  Tax  Amount Origin

1 Cont S0il Pst~-RGC- 190 39,84 Tons £9, 28 _ $894. 36 MULT-IN
z EvfB-Env Fee $8 Lg 100 i Load 8.2 $B. @A MULT-IN
Total Tax

Total Ticket $9B2. 36

] mﬂH
Driver's Bignature t/7VZ/7”b&12 bAL{%ZZ?ﬁ
s F 4 3 7 !.

e 3 AT 3
A B

403WM 5 Y . @



W\

" WASTE MANAGEMENT -
i

2

Customer Name

s Hillsbero Landfill, Inc
3205 SE Minter Bridge
Hillsboro, OR, 37123
Ph: (583)-642-3427

KNIFERIVER Knife River Carrier

Original
Ticket# 1221938

LS

SELFHLD SELF HRULED

Ticket Date  @7/23/20@83 Vehicle# krEd3 Yolume
Payment Type Credit Account Container
Manual Ticket# Driver ralph
Hauling Ticket# Check#
Route Billing & @0B2572
State Waste Code Ben EPA ID N/A
Manifest na
Destination » Brid
FO 1245420R
Profile 1045420R (PCS-DIEBEL)
Ganerator OR-KNIFE RIVER GRESHAM KNIFE RIVER GRESHAM

Time Scale Operator Inbound Gross 1P@R4@ 1b*
In B7/29/2009 14:46:43  Inbound_1 sdm Tare 41460 1h*
Out D7/23/2003 14:46:43 sdm Net 58582 1b

- * Manual Weight Tons 25,29
Comment s
Consumer Comments? We want to know. Please call.

Product LD% Bty (Ll Rate Tax Amount Origin
1 Cont Boil Pet-RGC- 198 29.89 Tons 29, 00 $849, 41 MULT-IN
2 Eyf8-Env Fee $8 Lg 102 Load 8. 02 $8. 08 MULT-IN

TN 0 e

Driver's Signature

403WM

Total Tax

Total Ticket $0857. 41




m. Hillsbore Landfill, Inc Original

WASTE MANAGEMENT 3805 SE Minter Bridge Ticket# 1222320
Hillsboro, OR, 97123
Ph: {(523)-640-3427

Customer Mame KNIFERIVER Hnife River Carrier  SELFHLD SELF HAULED
Ticket Date  08/24/200%9 Vehicle$ 72 Volume
Payment Type Credit Account _ Container :
Manual Ticket# : : ’ Driver michael
“Hauling Ticket# Check#
" Routs Billing # 2002572
State Waste Code Ben EPA ID N/A °
Manifest na :
Destination Grid
220 1845420R
Profile 1045420R (PCS-DIESEL) . '
Generator OR-KNIFE RIVER GRESHAM KNIFE RIVER GRESHAM _
Time Scale Operator Inbound  Gross © D5440 1b¥
In 28/B4 /2003 12:91:09 Inbound_1 sdm - Tare 41388 lbhx .
Out  BB8/04/2009 12:01:09 ; . sdm - L , Net 14068 1b
. , T 0 % Manual Weight ' Tons 7.03
Comments g L

Consumer Comments? We want to know. Please call.

Product LD Mty uoM - Rate Tax fAimount ' Origin

1 Cont Soil Pet-RGC- 100 7.93 Tons £9. 20 $203.87 MULT-IN

2 EvfB-Env Fee %8 Lg 100 i Load 8,08 $8. 08 MULT-IN
Total Tax
Total Ticket $c11. B7

Driver's Signature

403WM | ; ) G

. A > PO : i e A el . S ey, L ned S 4 g 2 - s v el it A s e ekt et e




Al

JEFF STEYAERT

KNIFE RIVER

32260 OLD HIGHWAY 34
TANGENT OR 97389-9770

Dear Mr. Steyaert:

‘partment of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region Portland Office
2020 SW 4th Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97201-4987

(503) 229-5263

June 21, 2010 Fax: (503) 229-6945
TTY: (503) 229-5471

Re: Morse Bros.
UST Cleanup File No. 26-09-0606
UST Facility ID No. 2861

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that I have been assigned as project manager for your
underground storage tank (UST) decommissioning and cleanup project located at 1339 NW

Eastwood Avenue in Gresham, Oregon.

As a reminder, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) is required by law to recover its
costs in reviewing and overseeing work on UST cleanup projects, as described in the enclosed Cost
Recovery Agreement. Please sign and return the Agreement to the address on this letterhead.

If you have any questions regarding DEQ’s work on or involvement with your project, please call
me at (503) 229-5369. Your efforts in investigating and cleaning up the release from your

underground storage tank are appreciated.

cc: Kay Thompson
CAESCO
PO Box 430
Fairview OR 97024

Loren Harwood
Environmental Science Assoc
1450 Flintridge Ave

Eugene OR 97401

Enclosure: Cost Recovery Agreement

Sincerely,

Kevin Dana
UST Cleanup Specialist

William J Messer
Petroleum Constructors
PO Box 325

Troutdale OR 97060



PortlandMaps Detail Report Page 1 of 1

PO”‘OndhO ps New Search | Mapping | Advanced | Google Earth | Help | PortlandOnline

NO ADDRESS AVAILABLE - GRESHAM Explorer | Property | Maps | Projects | Crime | Census | Transportation
Capital Improvement Projects | Public Works Projects

Aerial Photo
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City of Portland, Corporate GIS 4/26/2010

THE GIS APPLICATIONS ACCESSED THROUGH THIS WEB SITE PROVIDE A VISUAL DISPLAY OF DATA FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE. EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO ASSURE THE ACCURACY OF
THE MAPS AND ASSOCIATED DATA. THE CITY OF PORTLAND MAKES NO WARRANTY, REPRESENTATION OR GUARANTEE AS TO THE CONTENT, SEQUENCE, ACCURACY, TIMELINESS OR COMPLETENESS OF ANY
OF THE DATA PROVIDED HEREIN. THE USER OF THESE APPLICATIONS SHOULD NOT RELY ON THE DATA PROVIDED HEREIN FOR ANY REASON. THE CITY OF PORTLAND EXPLICITLY DISCLAIMS ANY
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE CITY OF PORTLAND SHALL
ASSUME NO LIABILITY FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR INACCURACIES IN THE INFORMATION PROVIDED REGARDLESS OF HOW CAUSED. THE CITY OF PORTLAND SHALL ASSUME NO LIABILITY FOR ANY
DECISIONS MADE OR ACTIONS TAKEN OR NOT TAKEN BY THE USER OF THE APPLICATIONS IN RELIANCE UPON ANY INFORMATION OR DATA FURNISHED HEREUNDER. FOR UPDATED INFORMATION ABOUT
THE MAP DATA ON PORTLANDMAPS PLEASE REFER TO CITYJ; %S METADATA. FOR QUESTIONS ABOUT ASSESSMENT INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT THE COUNTY ASSESSORS OFFICE IN YOUR COUNTY.

Address | Mapping | Advanced | Google Earth | Help | About PortlandMaps © 2010 City of Portland, Oregon

http://www.portlandmaps.com/detail.cfm?action=Photo&propertyid=R293285&state_id=1... 4/26/2010



AN MDU RESOURCES COMPANY

fi KNIFE ROVER

CCB# 2101

www.kniferiver.com

Western Oregon Division
32260 Old Hwy 34
Tangent, OR 97389
Ph: (541) 928-6491

December 21, 2009

Kevin Dana

Oregon DEQ

Northwest Region Portland Office
2020 SW 4" Ave., Suite 400
Portland, OR 97201-4987

RE: File No. 26-09-0606

Mr. Dana

Corporate Office
AR Dept.
HR/Payroll Dept.

Mid-Willamette Const.

Fax: (541) 928-6494
Fax: (541) 791-2016
Fax: (541) 791-2015
Fax: (541) 928-6490

Morse Bros., Inc. dba Knife River is providing the Oregon DEQ with our Soil Matrix Checklist and
Soil Matrix Score sheet for our UST facility #2861 located at 1339 NW Eastwood Ave., Gresham, OR. The
score sheet is related to file No. 26-09-0606 and the UST decommissioning of two, 4,000 gallon diesel

tanks.

Please contact me at (541) 928-6491, if you should have any questions or require any further

information.

Sincerely, N
N |

/

Y Jeff Steyaert

Environmental \ Permitting & Property MGR.



26 -09-0606

Environmental Science Associates, Inc. 1450 Flintridge Avenue Eugene, Oregon 97401 Phone (541) 683-4997
FAX (707) 387-1358

December 14", 2009

Mr. Jeff Steyaert

Knife River

32260 Highway 34

Tangent, Oregon, OR 97389

RE: UST(s) DECOMMISSIONING DEQ FACILITY 2861. SOIL MATRIX SCORE SHEET.
Dear Jeff:

Attached is the Soil Matrix score sheet and decommissioning report. The site was evaluated
after review of Oregon Department of Water Resource records, meteorological data, a site visit
and review of sample test results.

According to a soil matrix scoring of 26, residual soil contamination of 275-279 ppm diesel is
below a cleanup Level 2 category of 500 ppm diesel. Excavation of PCS during removal of the
tanks and further over-excavation of diesel contaminated soil in the vicinity of sample 1-E to
non-detect levels in confirmation sample 1E @ 18’ indicates the site meets Level 2 criteria.

If you have any questions or require additional information please contact us at your
convenience.

/,.,.
Sincerely, ‘ ;

ﬂ \_” Yy WLX/ & AP
Steven LaFranchi, RG Loren Harwood

Soil Matrix Supervisor #25532

Enc.




Quality

<3
?‘ Underground Storage Tank Program
558

State of Oregon

Evwonmenta SOIL MATRIX SCORESHEET

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

SOIL MATRIX CHECKLIST AND

NN

(I

N

N K]

NN

N K

1. The release of petroleum has been reported to the DEQ (0220).

2 The matrix score sheet has been completed for this site, unless the site is cleaned up to the most
stringent cleanup level (0320).

3. The required hydrocarbon identification test NWTPH-HCID) has been performed (0335(3)), and, if
detectable levels were found, the appropriate analytical method or methods have been used to measure the
levels of contamination (0218).

4. A sketch has been made of this site (0345(1)) which clearly shows:
a. The location of all buildings and other key features, both man-made and natural;
b. The names of adjacent streets and properties;

() The location of all excavations including those that were for the removal of tanks and
associated piping as well as those that were strictly for the removal of contaminated soils;

d. The location of all product storage tanks, lines and dispensers, including those that
were decommissioned as well as those that remain on the site; and

e. All soil and water sample locations.

3. If any contaminated soil exceeding matrix limits has been left on site, the reason for leaving this soil
has been explained and the requirements of 0340(1)(f) and 0355(4) have been met.

6. If water was present in the tank pit, the Department was notified, the water was pumped from the pit,
and the requirements of 0340(4) have been met.

7. All soil and/or water samples have been collected, coded, stored and shipped as specified in the
rules, and proper chain-of-custody forms have been filled out (0345).

8. If a release from a waste oil tank was discovered, at least one sample has been analyzed by the
methods specified in 0218(1)(b)(D).

9. If a tank was decommissioned in place, the Department gave prior approval for a site-specific
sampling plan (0340(5)).

10. A report has been prepared which includes a detailed description of everything that was
observed and performed at the site, contains all of the information required by the rules (0360), and presents
findings and recommendations which are consistent with Department regulations.
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January 2008

SOIL MATRIX SCORE SHEET
1. Depth to Groundwater
< 25 foet (10)
25 - 50 feet (7) 7
51 - 100 feet (4)
> 100 feet (1)
2 Mean Annual Precipitation
> 45 inches (10)
20 - 45 inches (4) 4
<20 inches (1)
3. Native Soil Type
Course sands, gravels (10)
Silts, fine sands (5) 1 0
Clays @)
4. Sensitivity of Uppermost
Aquifer (10)
Sole Source (7)
Current Potable (4) 4
Future Potable @))
Non-potable
3 Potential Receptors
Many, near (10)
Medium (%) 1
Few, far (D
TOTAL SCORE = 26
MATRIX Cleanup Level (ppm TPH)
SCORE Gasoline Diesel
Level 1:  >40 pts. 40 100
Level 2: 25 - 40 pts. 80 500
Level 3: <25 pts. 130 1000

Page 2 of 2
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- OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
a UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

of Oregon
Environmental

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING

¥ CHECKLIST AND SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

Quality

A. FACILITY INFORMATION:

This report MUST be submitted by the underground storage tank permittee or tank owner, or the licensed DEQ
Service Provider on their behalf, within 30 days following completion of the tank decommissioning or
change-in-service regardless of ongoing cleanup work.

DEQ FACILITY NUMBER: 2861

FACILITY NAME: Morse Bros. Inc (Knife River)

FACILITY ADDRESS: 1339 NW Eastwood Avenue, Gresham OR 97030

541.928.6491 DATE: //14/09

PERMITTEE PHONE:

B. WORK PERFORMED BY:

The checklist and site assessment report should be completed and signed by the DEQ licensed supervisor and signed by an
executive officer of the DEQ licensed Service Provider on page 6. The tank owner or permittee must review and sign the
report on page 6. NOTE: AN OWNER OR PERMITTEE MAY PERFORM UST SERVICES ONLY IF THEY
HAVE TAKEN AND PASSED THE APPROPRIATE UST SUPERVISOR EXAMINATION OFFERED BY A
NATIONAL TESTING SERVICE (SEE OAR 340-150-0156 for requirements).

DEQ Service Provider’s License #: 14996 Construction Contractors Board License #: 118726
Petroleum Constructors Inc.

503.722.0707

Name:

Telephone:

DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #: %(9 8 1
Adam Pond

503.722.0707

Name:

Telephone:

DEQ Soil Matrix Service Provider’s License #: 1501 2— (Fapplicable)
Name: GAESCO ;I‘,\(_;
Telephone: (60 3) H92-09 F7F “

DEQ Soil Matrix Supervisor’s License #: iS5 o] (If applicable)

Name: KC'-\,J T hs s S o
Telephone:(’.—?‘c’l’)) 492 —0G3 #+
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C. DATES:

Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Notice - Date Submitted: 6/30/09 (30 days before work starts).

Work Start Telephone Notice - Number issued by DEQ: 06-30.09 (3 working days before work starts).

DEQ Person Notified: Greg Toran (reverted to Bob McCoy as Greg Na% Out 050 Cfice

Date Work Started: 713/09 Date Work Completed: 7/14/09

Note: Provide the following information if any soil or water contamination is found during the decommissioning or change-in-
service. Contamination must be reported by the UST permittee within 24 hours. The licensed service provider must report
contamination within 72 hours after discovery unless previously reported.

Date Contamination Reported: 01.0%.04 By: €YY\0&/L\

DEQ Person Notified: %D ‘\A(\/QD\!

D. OTHER DEQ PERMITS MAY BE NEEDED WHERE SOIL OR WATER CLEANUP IS REQUIRED.

DEQ Water Discharge Permit #: Date:
‘Water Disposed to (Location):
DEQ Solid Waste Disposal Permit #: Date:

Soil Disposal or Treatment Location:

E. TANK INFORMATION:

PRODUCT: GASOLINE, CLOSURE OR CHANGE-IN- SERVICE? TANK TO BE
DIESEL, USED OIL, REPLACED?
OTHER? )
TANK DEQ-UST TANK SIZE PRESENT NEW TANK CLOSURE CHANGE YES NO
ID# PERMIT # N REMOVAL IN IN
GALLONS PLACE ¢ SERVICE ¢

G |BCHCE |4« Diesel 1] [ V]
H |BCHCF  [4K Diesel 11 [ V]

L
L]
L1 | O JC L]
HERERIN

HNNNN

HEENE NN

NOTE 1: Where decommissioned tank(s) are replaced by new underground storage tanks the UST permittee must submit a General
Permit Registration Form to Install and Operate USTs containing information on the new tanks 30 days before installing them.

NOTE 2: Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting work if 1) tank is to be
decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance, 3) tank contains a regulated substance other than
petroleum, or 4) tank changed to non-regulated use.

June 2009 ' Page 2 of 7 08-L.Q-073



F. DISPOSAL INFORMATION:

TANK AND PIPING DISPOSAL METHOD DISPOSAL LOCATION OF TANK CONTENTS

TANK SCRAP LAND- OTHER IDENTIFY LOCATION LIQUIDS SLUDGES
D# FILL & PROPERTY OWNER
G L1 E0 | I | wew Hendew pumped by
B LI L] M| Bodng, oR Owney

OO0 resatiage

OO O] vecyese.

L1 L]

NOTE 1: The tank contents, the tank and the piping may be subject to the requirements of Hazardous Waste regulations. If you have

questions, contact the DEQ regional office for your area.

NOTE 2: Attach copies of the disposal receipts for the tanks and piping. If the tanks are shipped off-site for reuse provide the name,
address and phone number of the person or business receiving the tanks for reuse.

NOTE 3: Attach copies of the disposal receipts for the disposal or treatment of liquid or sludge removed from the tanks

G. CONTAMINATION INForMATION: 4 Fldd@ssad bV CAESCO 902.442.0a77

TANK GROUND PRODUCT PRODUCT NUMBER LABORATORY
D# WATER ODORIN STAINS OF (NAME, CITY, STATE, PHONE)
IN PIT ? SOIL ? IN SOIL ? SAMPLES
4 I A T | Wy ' Bost  249155€ 11t Ae
i | [ LG | vy Porled

oR___ 971214

[

[

[

Sawm & ?‘TT

[

[ ]

L

[ ]

[ ]

[]

NOTE 1: Attach a copy of the laboratory report showing the results of all tests on all soil and water samples. The laboratory report
must identify sample collection methods, sample location, sample depth, sample type (soil or water), type of sample container, sample
temperature during transportation, types of tests, and copies of analytical laboratory reports, including QA/QC information. Include
laboratory name, address and copies of chain-of-custody forms.

NOTE 2: If contamination is detected and a Level 2 or Level 3 soil matrix cleanup standard is applied to the site, attach a copy of the
soil matrix analysis including methods of determining soil type, depth to groundwater, and sensitivity of uppermost aquifer.

June 20609
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L. SAFETY EQUIPMENT ON JOB SITE:

Fire Extinguisher: Type/Size: DIyChem 151b Recharge Date: 1209

Combustible Gas Detector: ~ Model: 5857 ech Type GP-204 Calibration Date: 1000

Oxygen Analyzer: Model: Calibration Date:

J. DECOMMISSIONING:

All Tanks: N/A = Not Applicable (Check () Appropriate Box) YES NO Lt WA
1. All electrical cquipment grounded and explosion proof? || L | |
2. Safety equipment on job site? || L] L
3. Overhead electrical lines located? || L | ||
4. Subsurface electrical lines off or disconnected? L L ||
5. Natural gas lines off or disconnected? || | ] ||
6. No open fires or smoking material in area? (V| || L] L
7. Vehicle and pedestrian traffic controlled? V] [ ] [ ] ||
8. Excavation material area cleared? [v| || | | ]
9. Rainwater runoff directed to treatment area? L1101 L] v
10. Drained and collected product from lines? V] | | || | ]
11. Removed product and residual from tank? | v | I | l | | |
12. Cleaned tank? 4 L || L]
13. Excavated to top of tank? M |__| |_| I__I
14. Removed tank fixtures? (pumps, leak detection equipment) vl L L] L
15. Removed product, fill and vent lines? [v] [ ] [ | L]
K. TANK ABANDONMENT IN-PLACE: N / A
All Tanks: N/A =Not Applicable (Check (¥) Appropriate Box) YES NO it Ria
16. Sampling plan approved by DEQ? ] N ] ]
Date:____ DEQStaff:

17. Contamination concerns fully resolved? [ ] | ] [ []
18. Fill Material?  Type: D D D D

June 2009 Page 5of 7 08-LQ-073



JUL=24-24008  16:22 KNIFE RIVER MBI 1041948644 F.uug

L. TANKREMOVAL:

(AN Taxks: N/A =Not Appileable (Cheek (V) Appropriate Box)
39. Tank placement area clenved, chotks placed?
20. Putged or ventilated taak 1o preveat explosion?

Method wed: * 42y ice

Meter rending:
21 We chuing or stzel cables wrapped around ek for removal?

22. Tagk semoved, set o ground, blockad to prevent taovexnent?
23. Tenk 5ct ou truck and sosured with soeps(s)?

24. Tank labalad before Jaaving Gte?

. SITE ASSESSMENT: %Mﬂ(@m b\l M&SCQ_QDE

|
i

CopE O Of

A
Ke]
>
o
S
-
-~

!{! RO & <)
OooE O

25, ﬂmumsod ﬁxcmamnm? Sce QAR’NO 122-0340

26. 3ol sanepies taken end sealyzed?

27. Waa contammation fowsd? Deve/Time:

28. Was hazardous waste determination roade for tapk copténts
L(Liquids/sludgosy?

N. REQINRED SIGNATURES:

Doo0 M ooop| o O

oo

P@@-Eﬂ
00Oy

L Bave personally reviewed this dmxmnissionjng checkiist and site assesement eeport and the stachments and find

them 10 be wue and complets.

wee3> | Pormittee or Teak Cwner: aE.FF \LR&V-«

o | Penoities or Tank Owner: . Date: _f")’ﬁib"l
limvcpcrsonaﬂymmwcdthmdmmnmuax ing checklist and site assossment report 2nd the sttachisents aud find
tlwmtobeuuemdcmplm

(ﬂwﬂm) .
Licensed Swperviser: A ol c Pon d Dase: 07/2‘%/06
(Signstuzre)

1 bavss persounally reviewed this decomassioning checklist and site assesstoent report and the attachments and food

MWMWWM
Executive Cfficer:

Licensed Sexvice Provider {Plesse Priet)
| Execuive oesrs Wi oy T Messe ~ pete: O 1.24.09
Licensed Service Provider (Slgnature)
Fane 2000 Page of 7 -1.Q-073
JUL-24-20603 12:33 ' £.007
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Petroleum Constructors Inc. Office 503.722.0707
P.O. Box 325 Troutdale, OR 97060 ccb# 118728 Fax 503.722.0909
July 21, 2009

Mr. Mike House

Knife River — Gresham
1339 NW Eastwood Avenue
Gresham OR 97030

RE: Letter Report regarding Decommissioning of UST
at 1339 NW Eastwood Avenue, Gresham OR 97080

Dear Mr. House:

Petroleum Constructors Inc. is pleased to present this report of the completion of the decommissioning at your
location As you know, on July 3, 2009, Petroleum Constructors Inc. decommissioned two single wall steel
underground storage tanks at your location. The tanks measured 76” x 17". We believe that the tanks had a
capacity of 4,000-gallons each. The tanks were situated side by side within the excavation. The tanks had roughly
5’ of cover. Each tank had a 2" FRP Vent Line, Tank Probe, 5-galion spill bucket and 2" single wall FRP product
piping. Both tanks fed a single suction pump. The only check valve found was at the pump. The suction pump had
no sump.

There was (1) fueling island that ran perpendicular to the tanks. Both spill buckets were poured in the fueling
island. It appeared that something had hit the northwest corner of the fueling island, and in doing so, the plastic
bellow on the spill bucket was damaged thus allowing fuel to leak out of the bucket when fuel drops were made. At
the east end of the tanks, directly under the suction pump, there was obvious staining from either the pump, or
pump maintenance.

During the removal of the tanks, we excavated through surrounding fill material and native soils to a depth of
roughly 11" — 12’ below surface grade. There were indications of hydrocarbon affected soils within the
excavation. Once impacted soils were encountered, and a Soil Matrix Licensed Supervisor was required, we
contacted Construction and Environmental Services Company (CAESCO) to provide additional services
needed due to the petroleum impacted spoils. All excavated soils, including native soil, was placed on plastic
sheeting and covered for future disposal

Petroleum Constructors Inc. removed (2) single wall steel underground storage tanks. The tanks were provided to
Max Hendrix in Boring OR for resalvage and recycle. The tanks had been pumped free of product by owner prior
to our arrival. :

Upon the removal of the tanks, and the completion of sampling, the excavation was back-filled using %’ crushed
rock. The fill material was placed and compacted prior to leaving the site.

Pictures were taken and have been provided along with this letter report.

If you have any questions or we can be of any further assistance, don't hesitate to contact our office at
503.722.0707.

)

Sincerely,

Wy

Petroleum Constructors Inc.




Knife River Gresham S&G

1339 NW Eastwood Ave.
Gresham, OR 97030
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OFFICE

MAIN SHOP

Fuel Dispenser Island

Gas UST - 4,000 gal

RN AN

Decommissioned Off-road
Diesel USTs 4,000 gal each

%,

Off-road Diesel UST

/ 12,000 gallon

Diesel UST - 5,000 gal

Fuel Dispenser Island

WELDING SHOP

Diesel UST - 5,000 gal

Knife River - Gresham Location
1339 NW Eastwood Avenue
Gresham, Oregon 97050

Locations of Underground Storage Tanks

FIGURE 2

Source: ESA

Figure not to scale

Environmental Science Associates, Inc.
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. SEP-81-2999 1Z:114 PM  MAX.HENDRIX.MELRING DY ees
Patrolsum Construciors Ine. S Office 503.723.0707
& 0. Box 398 Tre o, OR 97 DR 116726 ax d03.74<.

Tank Receipt

The tank(s) dancibed belvw Nés bean usad sz an Lindenground Sivrage Tank (UBT) for petro@um hydroosrbons:

TAKK DESCRIPTION: __ (&) 4,000-g8flon sivel LIATS

GRIGIRAL OWNER: ‘ Moina Brog, Ins. (Knife Rivar)

TANK LOGATION: 1330 NW Essiwood Avenue —
Sraeham OR §7050

TAHK CONTENTS: _diepel

SAYE OF REMOVAL: 07.03.00

Yhe Soliowing prvcsvtions shoult bs obsersug:
TANK HAY COMTAINED PETROLEUM HYDROGCARBONS

NOY VAFOR FREE
NOY SUITABLE FOR S3TORAGE OF POGD OR LIQUIDS INTENDED FOR NUMAN OR ANIMAL CONSUMPTION

| have bucn Informed that ths above descrbed tank has baen used as a zen of a petroleum UST sysiem and precautions
should be observed regarding the uss of smid 1enk(s). | sgres (o accept fu!l lizbility regarding the tank(s).

SIGNATURE: ,;?Z;',// M({ Date: QZZZ{J)Qﬂ

W

MRINT NAME.'___J!ﬁ d Y & i 1) dﬁf‘,',,'/
PROECSED USE: it Rosgivage and Reaycie

USE LOCATION: s C. d'é é




Wy'East Environmental Sciences, Inc.

Laboratory Report

CAESCO
4560 SE 282nd Ave.
Gresham, OR 97081

Project Name:
Project Location:
Project Number:

909
Knife River

1339 NW Eastwood Ave

Report Number: 73957 Date Sampled: 7/6/09

Report Date: 7/7/09 Date received: 7/6/09

NWTPH-HCID

Analyte:  Petroleum Hydrocarbon Identification in soil
Field ID Lab ID Gasoline Diesel Oil % Surr QC

Recovery

1-W 27904 ND ND ND 81% H090706-1
1-SW 27905 ND Detected ND 80% H090706-1
1-E Z7906 ND Detected ND 94% H090706-1
2-W 27907 ND ) ND ND 79% H090706-1
2-NW 27908 ND ND ND 76% H090706-1
2-E 27909 ND Detected ND 81% H090706-1
SP Z7910 ND Detected ND 114% H090706-1

Reporting Limit (mg/Kg) - 20 50 100

Results relate only to samples

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of WyEast Environmental Sciences, Inc.

2415 SE 11th Ave. Portland, OR 97214

Pnone:503-231-9320
Fax 503-231-9344



Wy'East Wy'East Environmental Sciences, Inc.

LABORATORY REPORT

CAESCO
4560 SE 282nd Ave.
Gresham, OR 97081

SITE NAME: Knife River REPORT NUMBER: 73957
SITE LOCATION: 1339 NW Eastwood Ave REPORT DATE: 7/8/09
PROJECT NUMBER: 909

NW-TPHDx
Analytes: Total Diesel and Heavy Oil range petroleum in Soil

Diesel Heavy Oil Surrogate Sampling
Field ID LAB ID (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Recovery (%) AB PB Date
1-SW 77905 275 ND 93% 68FFL90707-1 D090707-1 7/612009
1-E 77906 4040 ND 103% 68FFL90707-1  D090707-1 7/6/2009
2-E 77909 279 ND 103% 68FFL90707-1 D090707-1 7/6/12009
SP Z7910 7390 ND * 68FFL90707-1 D090707-1 71612009
Reporting Limit: - 25 100

Surrogate is 1-ChloroOctadecane
*Surrogate Peak Obscured by Matrix Interference

Results relate only to samples
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of WyEast Environmental Sciences, Inc.

Cy Gran

Chemist Initials:

2415 SE 11th Ave., Portland, OR 97214 Page 1 of 3 Phone (503) 231-9320 FAX (503) 231-9344



Quality Control for NWTPH-Dx

Batch Date:

7/7/2009

Blank Control Limits ~ Blank Control Limits Oil

Blank Surrogate

QC Blank Sample Number PB Diesel Result (mg/Kg) Oil Result (mg/Kg) Diesel (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Surrogate Recovery  Control Limit (%)
SBLANKI1 D090707-1 0 0 25 100 88% 50%-150%
SBLANK2 D090707-2 0 0 25 100 84% 50%-150%
SBLANK3 D090707-3 0 0 25 100 103% 50%-150%

LRB Control Limit Diesel LRB Control Limit Oil

LRB Surrogate
Control Limit (%)

QC LRB Sample Number AB Diesel Result (mg/Kg) Oil Result (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Surrogate Recovery
Measured Concentration Theoretical Concentration

CCV Diesel Sample Number Analytical Batch in extract (ug/mL) (ug/mL) % Difference CCV Control Limit (%)

DXCCV1 68FFLY0707-1 521.90 500 4.38% +20%

DXCCV2 68FFL90707-1 543.46 500 8.69% +20%

Measured Concentration Theoretical Concentration

CCV 0l Sample Number Analytical Batch in Extract (ug/mL) in Extract (ug/mL) 9% Difference CCV Contro) Limit (%)

OILCCV1 68FFL90707-1 371.00 400 -7.25% +20%

QILCCV2 68FFL90707-1 363.42 400 -9.15% +20%

Diesel Result in Extract Theoretical Spike LCS Spike Control LCS Surrogate

QC LCS Sample Number PB (ug/mL) Concentration (ug/mL)  LCS Spike Recovery (%) Limits (ug/mL) Surrogate Recovery  Control Limits (%)
SLCS1 D090707-1 441.06 357.14 123% +30% 120% 50%-150%
SLCS2 D090707-2 410.08 357.14 115% +30% 105% 50%-150%
SLCS3 D090707-3 415.12 357.14 116% +30% 97% 50%-150%

2415 SE 11th Ave., Portland, OR 97214

Page 2 of 3

Phone (503) 231-9320 FAX (503) 231-9344



M) L
Enwronmental Scnences Inc.
2415 SE 11th Ave. Portland Oregon 97214

' CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Report Number

PFyags 7

Phone(503) 231-9320 FAX(503) 231-9344

Pho

?ﬂ/%@ hgd&?j"‘f.? 0977 Comments
Prqects
Project P ijaoi :é ég ég%;f & f

ropect plame urchase r L«
sn\/{; /£ {‘Zfz Reporl Attenti Coliecigd B Q E %

7 e ention Y ==

3; CAST Wae: Mm Lo, T HEIEEEE
Sacighes. Tcmperature e Onlca'@l No TRIATOR AL T MRegutar D3-5 Business Days g é é g § g

) Sampling | Sampling 3. 3. §' & & E =

LAB ID Field ID Date Time Matix | Container | Volyme | Z | Z | Z LW | W]l JAnalysis Requested

2 A0 /- 1) Mroq] 5ir5 | S | Jon | Yoo

AN /- Si0 924 1 | N\ |\ v
Frabl/ £ Gt b\ R e -
A0 2- e/ A J ] 4

240X] 2- Alw [ l5:90] / [ d

204092 F { gigcl [ 1 [ |\ v/

LR sy 500 | v | ! ]
Relinquishea by Affiation Date Time Reoewed by D}Q (Affiiation Date — ime . .

¥ A2 | 14eF _ Walea | 5270

Relinquished Affiliation Date Time Received by Affiliation Date Time

Page 3 of 3 Phone (503) 231-9320 FAX (503) 231-9344
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Surrogate is 1-ChloroOctadecane

Results relate only to samples

Wy'East Wy'East Environmental Sciences, Inc.
LABORATORY REPORT
CAESCO
4560 SE 282nd Ave.
Gresham, OR 97081
SITE NAME: Knife River/ Morse Bros REPORT NUMBER: 74003
. SITE LOCATION: 1339 NW Eastwood Ave REPORT DATE: 7/10/09
PROJECT NUMBER: 909
NW-TPHDx
Analytes: Total Diesel and Heavy Oil range petroleum in Soil
Diesel Heavy Oil Surrogate Sampling
Field ID LAB ID (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Recovery (%) AB PB Date
1-E @ 18' 78035 ND ND 87% 68FFL90709-1  D090709-1 719/2009
Reporting Limit: - 25 100

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of WyEast Environmental Sciences, Inc.

Qw CGran

Chemist Initials:

2415 SE 11th Ave., Portland, OR 97214 Page 1 of 3

Phone (503) 231-9320 FAX (503) 231-9344
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Quality Control for NWTPH-Dx

Batch Date: 7/9/2009
Blank Control Limits ~ Blank Control Limits Oil Blank Surrogate
QC Blank Sample Number PB Diesel Result (mg/Kg) Oil Result (mg/Kg) Diesel (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Surrogate Recovery ~ Control Limit (%)
SBLANKI1 D090709-1 0 0 25 100 87% 50%-150%
WBLANK D090709-1 0 0 25 100 91% 50%-150%
SBLANK2 D090709-2 0 0 25 100 107% 50%-150%
LRB Control Limit Diesel LRB Control Limit Oil LRB Surrogate
QC LRB Sample Number AB Diesel Result (mg/Kg) Oil Result (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Surrogate Recovery  Control Limit (%)
Measured Concentration Theoretical Concentration
CCV Diesel Sample Number Analytical Batch in extract (ug/mL) (ug/mL) % Difference CCV Control Limit (%)
DXCCV1 68FFL90709-1 552.75 500 10.55% +20%
DXCCV2 68FFL90709-1 426.60 500 -14.68% +20%
M d Con ! Th ical Con.
CCV Oil Sample Number Analytical Batch in Extract (ug/mL) in Extract (ug/mL) % Difference CCV Control Limit (%)
OILCCV1 68FFL90709-1 360.43 400 -9.89% +20%
OILCCV2 68FFL90709-1 356.04 400 -10.99% +20%
Diesel Result in Extract Theoretical Spike LCS Spike Control LCS Surrogate
QC LCS Sample Number PB (ug/mL) Concentration (ug/mL)  LCS Spike Recovery (%) Limits (ug/mL) Surrogate Recovery  Control Limits (%)
SLCS1 D090709-1 430.88 357.14 121% +30% 103% 50%-150%
SLCS2 D090709-2 454.26 357.14 127% +30% 138% 50%-150%
2415 SE 11th Ave., Portland, OR 97214 Page 2 of 3 Phone (503) 231-9320 FAX (503) 231-9344
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DANA Kevin . ’

From: MCCOY Bob

Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2009 4:03 PM

To: CLARK Liz; DANA Kevin

Subject: RE: Emailing: Decomissioning 2861 morse bros-knife river
Attachments: Analytical results for Knife River-Morse Brothers.pdf

Here is the sampling data. It was in the 20 day report and not included with the checklist.

————— Original Message-----

From: CLARK Liz

Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2009 3:32 PM

To: MCCOY Bob; DANA Kevin

Subject: RE: Emailing: Decomissioning 2861 morse bros-knife river

Bob, there was no sampling data with this one. Should I just assume Kevin has it and go ahead
and terminate? Thanks, Liz

————— Original Message-----

From: MCCOY Bob

Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2009 1:41 PM

To: DANA Kevin; CLARK Liz

Subject: Emailing: Decomissioning 2861 morse bros-knife river
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g OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
gr UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
g:;a:n?;ﬁ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING
gmnmeml CHECKLIST AND SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

A. FACILITY INFORMATION:

This report MUST be submitted by the underground storage tank permittee or tank owner, or the licensed DEQ
Service Provider on their behalf, within 30 days following completion of the tank decommissioning or
change-in-service regardless of ongoing cleanup work.

DEQ FACILITY NUMBER: 2861

FACILITY NAME: Morse Bros. Inc (Knife River)

FACILITY ADDRESS: 1339 NW Eastwood Avenue, Gresham OR 97030
541.928.6491 pATE: 1/14/09

PERMITTEE PHONE:

B. WORK PERFORMED BY:

The checklist and site assessment report should be completed and signed by the DEQ licensed supervisor and signed by an
executive officer of the DEQ licensed Service Provider on page 6. The tank owner or permittee must review and sign the
report on page 6. NOTE: AN OWNER OR PERMITTEE MAY PERFORM UST SERVICES ONLY IF THEY
HAVE TAKEN AND PASSED THE APPROPRIATE UST SUPERVISOR EXAMINATION OFFERED BY A
NATIONAL TESTING SERVICE (SEE OAR 340-150-0156 for requirements).

DEQ 8Service Provider’s License #: 14996 Construction Contractors Board License #: 118726
Name: etroleum Constructors Inc.
Telephone: 503.722.0707
DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #: ﬂb b 8?
Name: Adam Pond
Telephons: 303:722.0707
DEQ Soil Matrix Service Provider’s License #: (If applicable)
Name:
Telephone:
DEQ Soil Matrix Supervisor’s License #: (1f applicable)
Name:
Telephone:
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C. DATES:

6/30/09

06.30.09

Decormunissioning/Change-in-Service Notice - Date Submitted: (30 days before work starts).

Work Start Telephone Notice - Number issued by DEQ: (3 working days before work starts).

DEQ Person Notificd: Greg Toran (reverted to Bob McCoy as Greg Was Out 6§ o Fhice
7/3/09

7/14/09

Date Work Started: Date Work Completed:

Note: Provide the following information if any soil or water contamination is found during the decommissioning or change-in-
service. Contamination must be reported by the UST permittee within 24 hours. The licensed service provider must report
contamination within 72 hours after discovery unless previously reported.

oG

Date Contamination Reported: 01.03. By: emnat!

- e R s
DEQ Person Notified: P\/C\O MIELON

D. OTHER DEQ PERMITS MAY BE NEEDED WHERE SOIL OR WATER CLEANUP IS REQUIRED.

DEQ Water Discharge Permit #: Date:
Water Disposed to (Location):
DEQ Solid Waste Disposal Permit #: Date:
Soil Disposal or Treatment Location:
E. TANK INFORMATION:
PRODUCT: GASOLINE, CLOSURE OR CHANGE-IN- SERVICE? TANK TO BE
DIESEL, USED OIL, REPLACED?
OTHER?
TANK DEQ-UST TANK SIZE PRESENT NEW TANK CLOSURE CHANGE YES NO
ID# PERMIT # N REMOVAL IN IN
GALLONS PLACE+ SERVICE+
G |BCHCE |4k Diesel L1 1] ]
H |BCHCF  [4K Diesel L] lv]

L
L] jLd

[ ]

B

OS]
.

[ ]

L]

NOTE 1: Where decommissioned tank(s) are replaced by new underground storage tanks the UST permittee must submit a General
Permit Regisiration Formn to Install and Operate USTs containing information on the new tanks 30 days before installing them.

NOTE 2: Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting work if 1) tank is to be
decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance, 3) tank contains a regulated substance other than
petroleum, or 4) tank changed to non-regulated use.

08-LQ-073
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E. DISPOSAL INFORMATION:

TANK AND PIPING DISPOSAL METHOD DISPOSAL LOCATION OF TANK CONTENTS
TANK SCRAP LAND- OTHER IDENTIFY LOCATION LIQUIDS SLUDGES
ID# FILL & PROPERTY OWNER
g L1 ] Miax Hendant pum@w,\ Dy
H D D V1 | Bortng, OR Dwney’

D D D resalage +

NIFRETE vecytle

EREEL =

NOTE 1: The tank contents, the tank and the piping may be subject to the requirements of Hazardous Waste regulations. If you have
questions, contact the DEQ regional office for your area.

NOTE 2: Attach copies of the disposal receipts for the tanks and pipin g. If the tanks are shipped off-site for reuse provide the name,
address and phone number of the person or business receiving the tanks for reuse.

NOTE 3: Attach copies of the disposal receipts for the disposal or treatment of liquid or sludge removed from the tanks

G. CONTAMINATION INFORMATION: - Fldd@aser] oy CAESCO £0%.4A2 .0G7 7%

TANK GROUND PRODUCT PRODUCT NUMBER LABORATORY
D # WATER ODOR IN STAINS OF { NAME, CITY, STATE, PHONE)}
IN PIT ? SOIL ? INSOIL? SAMPLES
e
G I L

T
[ [
g
L

NOTE 1: Attach a copy of the laboratory report showing the results of all tests on all soil and water samples. The laboratory report
must identify sample collection methods, sample location, sample depth, sample type (soil or water), type of sample container, sample
temperature during transportation, types of tests, and copies of analytical laboratory reports, including QA/QC information. Include
laboratory name, address and copies of chain-of-custody forms.

L

NOTE 2: If contamination is detected and a Level 2 or Level 3 soil matrix cleanup standard is applied to the site, attach a copy of the
soil matrix analysis including methods of determining soil type, depth to groundwater, and sensitivity of uppermost aquifer.

June 2009 Page3of 7 08-1.Q-073
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L. SAFETY EQUIPMENT ON JOB SITI:

Fire Extinguisher: Type/Size: DryChcm} 3lb Recharge Date: “9/0?»_“,_,
Combustible Gas Detector: Model: GaSTeCh:I ype GP-204 Calibration Date: 7{2{%“*
Oxygen Analyzer: Model: Calibration Date:
J. DECOMMISSIONING:

All Tanks: N/A = Not Applicable (Check (¥) Appropriate Box) NO RHENOWN

L. All electrical equipment grounded and explosion proof?

2. Safety equipment on job site?

3. Overhead electrical lines located?

4. Subsurface electrical lines off or disconnected?

3. Natural gas lines off or disconnected?

6. No open fires or smoking material in area?

7. Vehicle and pedestrian traffic controlled?

8. Excavation material area cleared?

9. Rainwater runof¥ directed to treatment area?

10. Drained and collected product from lines?

11. Removed product and residual from tank?

T
UOOOOOO0OooO
UOROO0OOO0O0:

—
—
SR |

12. Cleaned tank?

13. Excavated to top of tank?

&
&
5

....._.
i
SR
SRS

14. Removed tank fixtures? pumps, leak detection equipment)

NEERRRN O ERE

]
F
-

15. Removed product, fill and vent lines?

K. TANK ABANDONMENT IN-PLACE: N / ,Q

S NO UNKNOWN NIA

=

All Tanks: N/A = Not Applicable (Check (\f) Appropriate Box)

16. Sampling plan approved by DEQ?
Date: DEQ Staff:

S0 E @

=

17. Contamination concerns fully resolved?

L
B

.
Ll L

18. Fill Material? Type:

June 2009 Page 5 of 7 08-LQ-073
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L. TANKREMOVAL;

%

A0 Takks: NJA = Mot Aspiicable (Cheek (¥) Approprinte Box) VES o -
P9 Tank placerment s clesred, checies pliced? EJ E_] t_j
Z0. Purged of ventilated twuk 16 prevent explosion?

Methed used: 4y ice o N“:l C_:}

Mot repding:

21 Wots chaing or steel cables weapped around mauk for reyaoval?

| ST,

22, Taok removed, set ox pround, blocked 1o prevent Movernant?

LIS
LI

23, Tank 5105 ek and sesured with saape(e)?
24, Tark shaled tofece lasying site?

M. STTE ASSESSMENT: Y Aad(’(jm&? by CAESCH ,@@3
IsmER NiA« {Chsk () Appropriate Box)
25. Site assessad for r‘exmmﬁm? Se,c QAR 380:122:0340

-

C’t? a1

UNENDWH

=

jDD@[]D

RERO
L

Td

26, Wi} smepies Hiken end analyzed?

27. Waa contaminstinn tousd? Data/Time:
25. Waa havmions wasts detsminetion yopde for tapk contata &=
(Ligude/rludges?

M. BEROUIRED SIGNATURES:

EB@B&
R R

Ooiols
bamp

1 have povscnally rerdswed this dec-oxmmwwnmg checkim and site assessmient seport and the sttachments and find
them o by wue and complere.
e § Permitien or York Crmer: -5 £S5 t‘ﬁ‘& ALy
{ : :
ey 4 Perities oy Tank Owner: Lol , v D !?'\{ [¥ha
)
L bave personatly reviewed this decommizsioning checkliat and site assessment report and the atteshroents and find
them to be true and compleie,
Lincnsed Supervisor: U(’[& s e
(Plaasy Print)
Licensed Spervison __A <l ¢ i po»n d owe 071 24406
(Ngnstior)
1 ey prsonally reviewed dus docommissioning checklist and sitz assessment report and the aitachments and find
e 1o be true and .
Exeeutive Officer: \Q,QJ@XC 4’“\}4@%_‘
Licnsed Sexvies Provider N (Plesse Prie)
5 i g &)
Execusive Officer: __ Wi lllowys O W)esse ~ pee: 012459
Licsosed Sepviee Provider (Flgmantre)
Jume 2009 Page baf 7 78-LQ-073
JUL-24-20603  12:33 7.007

TOTAL P.O02



Petroleum Constructors Inc. Office 503.722.0707
P.O. Box 325 Troutdale, OR 97060 cch# 118728 Fax 503.722.0909
July 21, 2009

Mr. Mike House

Knife River —~ Gresham
1338 NW Easiwood Avenue
Gresham OR 97030

RE: Letter Report regarding Decommissioning of UST
at 1339 NW Eastwood Avenue, Gresham OR 97080

Dear Mr. House:

Petroleum Constructors Inc. is pleased to present this report of the completion of the decommissioning at your
location As you know, on July 3, 2008, Petroleum Constructors Inc. decommissioned iwo single wall steel
underground storage tanks at your location. The tanks measured 76" x 17". We believe that the tanks had a
capacity of 4,000-gallons each. The tanks were situated side by side within the excavation. The tanks had roughly
5’ of cover. Each tank had a 2° FRP Vent Line, Tank Probe, 5-gallon spill bucket and 2° single wall FRP product
piping. Both tanks fed a single suction pump. The only check valve found was at the pump. The suction pump had
no sump.

There was (1) fueling island that ran perpendicular to the tanks. Both spill buckets were poured in the fueling
island. It appeared that something had hit the northwest comer of the fueling island, and in doing so, the plastic
bellow on the spill bucket was damaged thus allowing fuel to leak out of the bucket when fuel drops were made. At
the east end of the tanks, directly under the suction pump, there was obvious staining from either the pump, or
pump maintenance.

During the removal of the tanks, we excavated through surrounding fill material and native soils to a depth of
roughly 11" — 12’ below surface grade. There were indications of hydrocarbon affected soils within the
excavation. Once impacted soils were encountered, and a Soil Matrix Licensed Supervisor was required, we
contacted Construction and Environmental Services Company (CAESCO) to provide additional services
needed due to the petroleum impacted spoils. All excavated soils, including native soil, was placed on plastic

sheeting and covered for future disposal

Petroleurn Constructors Inc. removed (2) single wall steel underground storage tanks. The tanks were provided to
Max Hendrix in Boring OR for resalvage and recycle. The tanks had been pumped free of product by owner prior
to our arrival.

Upon the removal of the tanks, and the completion of sampling, the excavation was back-filled using %" crushed
rock. The fill material was placed and compacted prior to leaving the site.

Pictures were taken and have been provided along with this letter report.

If you have any questions or we can be of any further assistance, dont hesitate to contact our office at
503.722.0707.

Sincerely,

-

William J. Mess
Petroleum Constructors Inc.
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Patrolsum Construciors o, Office 503,722 0707
e W98 Trouldels, O 69560 oM 116720 Fax 509.722.080%°
Tank Receipt

The tankis) dencribad below nes bsen ussd aa an vinderground Blorage Tank (UST for petrotsurn hydrocarhons:

TANK DEBCRIPTION: ___ (@) 4,000gutlon sigs' LUaTs

ORIGINAL OWRER: Moine Hros, Inc. (Knite Rivar)
TANKLOGRTION: 1830 NV Eeatwood Avenue
s Sewdham QR 07050
TANK CONTENTS: . ope!
HAYE OF REMOVAL: 07.03.00 s

Ve following precrutfons shoud bo LLEP RN ]

TANK HAS CONTAIKED PETROLEUM MYDROGARBONS
NGY VAPOR PRER
NOT SUITABLE FOR 8TORAGE OF POSD OR LIQUIDS INTENGED FOR BUMAN OR ANIMAL. CONSUMPTION

| huve buen Informed that ths ubove descrbed Lenk has beon used as a parl of a pelroleum UST system and precautions
should be observed reganding the uss of uaid tank(s}. | agres (o aceept full liabifily regarding the {ank(s)

: ¢
SIGNATURE; _ i Daie: 20

PRINY Nawe: ) AV M e nw dr l':{/

PROPOBED UBE: e 2380V A0S a0 Rouynis

USE LOGATION: SC D ¢
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DANA Kevin . .

From: MCCOY Bob

Sent: Monday, July 27, 2009 1:35 PM

To: DANA Kevin

Cc: TORAN Greg; ROBERTSON Bill

Subject: RE: Knife River - Gresham - Facility ID 2861 & 26-09-0606

I spoke with Jeff Steyaert this morning. He is the environmental guy for Morse brothers. He says has a consultant who is
a licensed geologist.
He may be good enough to pull it off, or not. We'll just have to see.

From: DANA Kevin

Sent: Monday, July 27, 2009 1:33 PM

To: MCCOY Bob

Cc: TORAN Greg; DANA Kevin; ROBERTSON Bill

Subject: RE: Knife River - Gresham - Facility ID 2861 & 26-09-0606

Legal, yes. Recommended? No.

Basically anybody can compile information about a site, write a little narrative, provide us with maps, etc. Where Jeff
could get in trouble is if he engages in the “public practice of geology” without being a registered geologist. That would
happen if he does any geological interpretations, like “the soil appears to be tight silt and clay, so the contamination is
unlikely to migrate very far.” That wouldn’t violate any of our rules, but the Board that certifies geologists wouldn’t be

very happy.

Also, of course, it’s just more likely that he won’t provide us with everything we need and will have to go back and do
more, because he’s presumably not as familiar with our requirements as a professional contractor would be.

Kevin

From: MCCOY Bob

Sent: Monday, July 27, 2009 10:10 AM

To: TORAN Greg

Cc: DANA Kevin

Subject: RE: Knife River - Gresham - Facility ID 2861 & 26-09-0606

On page four of the pdf, the comments indicate that Morse Brothers environmental person Jeff Steyaert will be writing
the report to close.

Is that legal?

From: TORAN Greg

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2009 1:51 PM
To: 'LEMESSER@aol.com'

Cc: DANA Kevin; MCCQY Bob
Subject: RE: Knife River - Gresham - Facility ID 2861 & 26-09-0606



"Also, just so you are in the loop, appar‘en’he client wants to be write whatever r.T that is required
regarding the contamination.”

Whatcha mean by this Laurie?

Greg Toran

From: LEMESSER@aol.com [mailto:LEMESSER@aol.com]
Sent: July 13, 2009 12:50 PM

To: MCCOY Bob

Cc: TORAN Greg

Subject: Knife River - Gresham - Facility ID 2861

Good afternoon.

As you know, once contamination was encountered, we handed of f to Kathleen with CAESCO. Kathleen has taken
samples, has clean results, so we are backfilling. Also, just so you are in the loop, apparently the client wants to be
write whatever report that is required regarding the contamination. So, just wanted to let you know that we will be
backfilling the hole tomorrow morning.

Enjoy the day.

Laurie

An Excellent Credit Score is 750. See Yours in Just 2 Easy Steps!




DANA Kevin . ‘

From: MCCOY Bob

Sent: Monday, July 27, 2009 10:10 AM

To: TORAN Greg

Cc: DANA Kevin

Subject: RE: Knife River - Gresham - Facility ID 2861 & 26-09-0606
Attachments: Morse brothers site 2861 20 day report.pdf

On page four of the pdf, the comments indicate that Morse Brothers environmental person Jeff Steyaert will be writing
the report to close.

Is that legal?

From: TORAN Greg

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2009 1:51 PM

To: 'LEMESSER@aol.com'

Cc: DANA Kevin; MCCOY Bob

Subject: RE: Knife River - Gresham - Facility ID 2861 & 26-09-0606

"Also, just so you are in the loop, apparently the client wants to be write whatever report that is required
regarding the contamination.”
Whatcha mean by this Laurie?

Greg Toran

From: LEMESSER@aol.com [mailto:LEMESSER@aol.com]
Sent: July 13, 2009 12:50 PM

To: MCCOY Bob

Cc: TORAN Greg

Subject: Knife River - Gresham - Facility ID 2861

Good afternoon.

As you know, once contamination was encountered, we handed off to Kathleen with CAESCO. Kathleen has taken
samples, has clean results, so we are backfilling. Also, just so you are in the loop, apparently the client wants to be
write whatever report that is required regarding the contamination. So, just wanted to let you know that we will be
backfilling the hole tomorrow morning.

Enjoy the day.

Laurie

An Excellent Credit Score is 750. See Yours in Just 2 Easy Steps!
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CAESCO PAGE Bl
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C.A.E.S.CO.,INC. FAX

DATE:__07-24-09

TIME:

NO.OF PAGES: __ /O

ATTN:_LUST Supervisor

COMPANY: DEQ

FAX #:_503-229-6945

REF: 20 Day Report

Enclosed is our 20 day report and lab analysis.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kay Thompson
CAESCO, Inc.

An Oregon Corporation since 1996

CCB #119045

WBE/DBE/ESB #1248

DEQ Decommission license #14711

DEQ Soil Matrix Liconse #14712

DEQ Service Provider License #1501

DEQ Soil Matrix Cleanup Provider License #15012

FROM:_Kay Thompson

COMPANY: Construction & Environmental Services Co.
P.0. Box 430

Fairview, OR 97024

FAX #: (503) 665-0348

PHONE: (503) 4920977

EMAIL- caescolnc@aol.com
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Ty OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

Stwto of Oragon Initial (Twenty Day) Report Form for UST Cleanup Projects

This report is doe twenty (20) days {rom the date of the release.

DEQ USTC File No, 26-09-0806

DEQ Facility 1D No. 4872 ( |
Morse Bros. Inc.

1339 NW Eastwood Ave., Gresham, OR 87030

Site Name:

Site Address:

INITIAL CLEANUY INFORMATION

(1) Type of contamination (check ¥ all that apply):

[ Joasoine [ Joieset [ _Jwaste it [ JHeating 01

DOther (specify)

(2) Estimate quantity of release (based on information known to date — @ select only one):

® <100ga. () 100499ga. () 500-999gal. () 1.000-5000gal (O »5.000 gl
SITE INFORMATION (check ¥ yes or ¥ no)

3) g Y m N  Did any water enter the excavation? If yes, please describe and identify the depth to
groundwater in fest below ground surface:

(4) D Y [Z] N  Was a sheen or odor observed on any water in the excavation?

Note: If groundwater is encountered, soil samples from the soillwater interface must be collected and analyzed
for BTEX and by the appropriate TPH method.

At sites where diesel or other non-gasoline products have baen released, the water may also have to be
screened or lested for polynuclear aromalic hydrocarbons (PAHS). Please refer to OAR 340-122-0218.

(5) D Y [Z] N  Was water pumped from the excavation?
D b D N  Ifyes, did groundwater recharge within 24 hours after pumping?

Please describe the pumping procedure and disposal option selected for the purged excavation water:

(8) D Y [Zl N  Were any water samples collected from the excavation? If yes, please describe:

(UMY

[

N  Have any soil and/or water sample results been received at this time?

If so, please attach any lab reports.

January 2008 Pago 1 of 4 05-LQ-089A
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initial (Twenty Day) Report Form for UST Cleanup Projects

IF GROUNDWATER HAS BEEN ENCOUNTERED, PLEASE ANSWER QUESTIONS #8-13, BELOW.
IF NO WATER HAS BEEN ENCOUNTERED, PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION #14

(8) What are the known uses of groundwater within a 500-foot radius of the release site {check \ all that apply)?

D non-use D industrial D agricultural D drinking supply

(9) If groundwater in this area is being used as a drinking water supply, please check ¥ the type and size of
population served by the supply:

[:] Community (community well used for drinking water year round — e select only one)
size: () <1,000 pecple () 1.000-5.000 people () »5.000 pecple
D Intermittent use (public water used for drinking water only on a part-time basig — ¢ select only one)

size: O <50 people O 50 - 300 people O > 300 people

D Private wells (individual private well or wells used for drinking water —~ e select only one)

size: O <10 people O 10 - 25 people O >25 people

(10) D Y Q N s there any evidence this water supply has been or is likely to be impacted from the
petrolaum product release? If yes, estimate how difficult it would be to replace the

existing supply:
bottled water is the only alternative

[;]on-site water treatment; bulk water delivery; new wells are available
Dable to connect to existing water supply
l:]do not know what alternatives would be available

(1) D Y D N Are/wete vapors present in on-gite or nearby buildings? If yes:
A. Are you monitoring and/or mitigating any potential fire and safety hazards posed by vapors
and free product? Explain:

B. Estimate the number of people potentially affected by vapors — » select only one:
O 1-2 people O 3-10 people O >10 people

(12) [:__,l Y D N Are vepors or is petroleum contamination present in the utility comidors?
if yes, please explain:

(13) D Y D N Are natural areas located within 1/4 mile of the site? If so, please describe types (parks,
rivers, wetlands, sensitive habitats, efc.) and proximity:

(14) m Y Q N If groundwater was not encountered in the excavation, do you believe that this cleanup
project can be conducted under the requirements for an UST Cleanup Matrix site? If yes, then
refer to OAR 340-122-0305 through 0360.

January 2008 Page 2 of 4 054Q-089A
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Initlal (Twenty Day) Report Form for UST Claanup Projects

AREA/SITE CONDITIONS:
(15) Mean annusl! rainfall: O <20 inches @ 20-45 inches O >45 inches

(16) Soil type(s) of the naturally occurring soils, not the backfill around the tank — e selact only one;
O clays, compact tilis, shales, and unfractured metamorphic and igneous rocks

@ sandy loams, loamy sands, silty clays, clay loams, moderately permeable limestone, dolomite,
sandstones, moderately fractured igneous and metamorphic rock

fine and silty sands, sands and gravsls, highly fractured igneous and metamorphic rock,
permeable basaits and lavas, karst limestones and dolomites

SOIL MANAGEMENT

(17)  If soil sample results have been received:

Y | N Wil the leve! of contamination detected require removal of contaminated soil for
treatment or disposal?

(18)  All contaminated soil temporarily stockplled on-site prior to treatment or disposal must be contained within
a bermed area, kept covered, and the entire area secured to prevent unsuthorized access by the public. I
you haven't done this, please explain why:

Soil is being disposed of by Morse Bros. directly. It is not know if soils have been hauled off site
at this time. This site should be able to close under Soil Matrix Guidlines however Morse Bros.
environmental person; Jeff Steyaert @ 541-968-1898 has conveyed to CAESCO that he will be
handling the report to close. UST decommissioning was performed by Petroleum Constructors
and CAESCO was called in upon discovery of PCS.

Note: It Is a violation to stockpile petroleum contaminated soll (PCS) on-site for greater than 30 days
whhout a DEQ Solid Waste Letter Authorization (SWLA) Permit.

(19)  If contaminated soil is currently stockpiled on-site, please indicate when disposal will occur or when
treatment will begin:

(20)  Estimated volume of contaminated soil (specify tons or cubic yards): 100 tons

{(21)  Intended disposition of soils (please e select only one):
O On-site/off-site treatment, Solid Waste Letter Authorization Permit Application attached.

Thermal {reatment off-site at an authorized facility.
Facility name:

Landfill disposal.
Name of Landfill; Hillsboro Landfill o

Note: Please attach additional information as necessary to explain any unusual circumstances
associated with this project.

January 2008 Page 3 of 4 08-LQ-088A




87/24/2883 15:55 '65@348 CAESCO ‘ PAGE 85

Initiat (Tweanty Day) Report Form for UST Cleanup Projecis

This initial report is intended to provide the Depariment with the basic initial information about activites assodcalsd
with the release. Future reports should provide a more detailed and complete picture of the cleanup project.

Please be aware that a DEQ permit/authorization is required for the following activities:
1) Soit aeration, bioremediation (on-site or off-site), or on-site thermal treatment.
2) Water discharges to a streanvstorm drain from the excavation or treatment tank.

If these activiies will be included in your cleanup project, contact the regional DEQ office for the appropriate
application forms, information on pemnit fees and guidance documents.

THIS REPQRT WAS PREPARED BY:
individual; K2y Thompson Date: 1/24/09
Company: Const, & Environ, Sves. Co., Inc. Phone: 503-492-0977

Address: 4560 S.E. 282nd Ave.

City: Gresham State OR Zip 97080

1. Please return this form to the regional office in which the site is located.
If you have questions, call the contact person in your regional office.

2. For all tanks, except heating oil tanks, you must submit an UST Decommissioning
Checklist and Site Assessment Report to the appropriate regional office
within 30 days of the UST decommissioning.
Failure to do so can result in delays to your project and
ruay result in continued billing for the annual tank permit fees.

3. Addresses and phone numbers for the regional offices can be found in the
UST Cleanup Manual or viewed and downloaded from this DEQ Webpage:
http://www.deq.state.or.us/about/iocations. htm

4. Copies of the UST Cleanup Manual and other UST program forms and checklists
can be viewed and downloaded from DEQ’s Website:
http://ww.deqg.state.or.us/lq/tanks/ust/index.htm

or in the Portland area by calling Steve Paiko at 503-229-6652

or outside the Portland ares leaving a message on the
UST Help Line (toll-free in Oregon) at 1-800-742-7878

L.EP A COPY S REPORT FOR Y FACILITY REC S

January 2008 Pago 4 of 4 06-LQ-089A
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2415 SE 11th Ave. Portiand Oregon 97214

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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07/24/2983 15:55 5.558348 CAESCO ‘ PAGE
y

i

sy ., ' : :
B> . Wy 'East Environmental Scisnces, Inc.

Vz:
Laboratory Report

CAESCO

4560 SE 282nd Ave. Project Name: 909

Gresham, OR 97081 Project Location: Knife River

Project Number: 1339 NW Eastwood Ave

Report Number: 73957 Date Sampled: 7/6/09

Report Date: 717/09 Date received: 7/6/09

NWTPH-HCID

Analyte:  Petroleum Hydrocarbon Idsntification in soil e S
Field ID Lab iD Gasoline Diesel Oil % Surr QC

Recovery

1-W 27904 ND ND ND 81% H080708-1
1-SW 27905 ND Detected ND 80% H080706-1
1-E 27906 ND Detected ND 94% HO030706-1
2-W Z7907 ND ND ND 79% HO80708-1
2-NW 27908 ND ND ND 76% H080706-1
2-E Z73809 ND Detectad ND 81% HO090708-1
SP 27910 ND Detected ND 114% H090706-1

Reporting Limit (mg/Kg) - 20 50 100 -

Resulls relate only to semples
This report shalt not ba reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of WyEast Environmental Sciences, Inc

87

Pnone:503-231-8320
2415 SE 11th Ave. Portiand, OR 97214 Fox 503-231-9344




87/24/2888 15:55 5836650348 ‘ CAESCO ‘ PAGE 08
% Y .. Wy'East Environmental Sciences, Inc.
LABORATORY REPORT

CAESCO
4560 SE 282nd Ave.
Gresham, OR 97081
SITE NAME: Knife River REPORT NUMBER: 73957
SITE LOCATION: 1339 NW Eastwood Ave REPORT DATE: 7/8/09
PROJECT NUMBER: 909
NW-TPHDx
Analytes: Total Diesel and Heavy Oil range petroleum in Soil
Diesel Heavy Oil Surrogate Sampling

Field ID LABID (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Recovery (%) AB PB _ _Date
1-SW ' Z7905 S 278 ND 93% 68FFL90707-1  D0S0707-1 /612009
1-E 27906 4040 ND 103% 68FFL90707-)  D090707-1 7/6/2009
2-E Z7909 279 ND 103% 68FFL90707-1  D090707- /612009
SP Z7910 7390 ND & 68FFL90707-1  D0S0707-1 7/6/2009

Reporting Lirmit: - _ 25 100

Surrogate is 1-ChloroQOctadecane
*Surrogate Peak Obscured by Matrix Interference

Resuits relate only 10 samples

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approvel of WyEast Environmental Sciences, Inc.

¢y CGhan

Chenist Initials:

2415 SE 11th Ave., Portland, OR 97214 Page 1 of 2

Phone (503) 231-9320 FAX (503) 231-9344




Enwron mental Sc:ences Inc
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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W/W///, . Wy'East Environmental Sciences, Inc.

LABORATORY REPORT
CAESCO
4560 SE 282nd Ave.
Gresham, OR 97081
SITE NAME: Knifc River/ Morse Bros REPORT NUMBER: 74003
SITE LOCATION: 1339 NW Eastwood Ave REPORT DATE: 7/10/09

PROJECT NUMBER: 909

NW-TPHDx
Analytes: Total Diesel and Heavy Oil range petroleum in Soijl

Diesel Heavy Oil Surrogate Sampling
Field ID LAB ID (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) - Recovery (%) AB .- PB Date
1-E @ 18' Z8035 ND ND 87% 63FFL90709-1  D090709-1 7/9/2009
Reporting Limlt -- 25 100

Surrogate is 1-ChloroOctadecane

Results refate only to samples
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of WyEast Environmental Sciences, Inc,

ey Gron

Chemist Initials:

2415 SE 11th Ave., Portland, OR 97214 Page 1 of 2 Phone (503) 231-9320 FAX (503) 231-9344




~ 3
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY |
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

Fia

DEQ

State of Oregon Initial (Twenty Day) Report Form for UST Cleanup Projects

Department of
Environmental
Quality

This report is due twenty (20) days from the date of the release.

DEQ USTC File No. 26-09-0606
DEQ Facility ID No. 1407

Morse Bros. Inc.

1339 NW Eastwood Avenue, Gresham, Oregon 97030

Site Name:

Site Address:

INITIAL CLEANUP INFORMATION

(1) Type of contamination (check V all that apply):

|:|Gaso||ne .Dlesel DWaste Qil l:lHeating QOil
I:lOther (specify)

(2) Estimate quantity of release (based on information known to date — ® select only one):
@® <t00ga. (O 100499ga. () 500-099gal. () 1,000-5,000gal. () >5,000 gal.
SITE INFORMATION (check ;/ yes or _\[ no)

(3) D Y N Did any water enter the excavation? If yes, please describe and identify the depth to
groundwater in feet below ground surface:

4) D Y N  Was a sheen or odor observed on any water in the excavation?

Note: If groundwater is encountered, soil samples from the soil/water interface must be collected and analyzed
for BTEX and by the appropriate TPH method.

At sites where diesel or other non-gasoline products have been released, the water may also have to be
screened or tested for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). Please refer to OAR 340-122-0218.

. N  Was water pumped from the excavation?

!D \D

- If yes, did groundwater recharge within 24 hours after pumping?

Please describe the pumping procedure and disposal option selected for the purged excavation water:

6) l:] Y N  Were any water samples collected from the excavation? If yes, please describe:

(7) Y D N Have any soil and/or water sample results been received at this time?

If so, please attach any lab reports.

January 2008 Page 1 of 4 05-LQ-089A




Initial (Twenty Day) Report Form for UST Clear&ojects

IF GROUNDWATER HAS BEEN ENCOUNTERED, PLEASE ANSWER QUESTIONS #8-13, BELOW.
IF NO WATER HAS BEEN ENCOUNTERED, PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION #14

(8) What are the known uses of groundwater within a 500-foot radius of the release site (check V all that apply)?

Dnon-use l___| industrial D agricultural |:| drinking supply

(9) If groundwater in this area is being used as a drinking water supply, please check ¥ the type and size of
population served by the supply:

[_—_| Community (community well used for drinking water year round — e select only one)
size: O <1,000 people O 1,000 - 5,000 people O >5,000 people
Intermittent use (public water used for drinking water only on a part-time basis — e select only one)

size: O <50 people O 50 - 300 people O > 300 people

l:] Private wells (individual private well or wells used for drinking water — e select only one)

size: O <10 people O 10 - 25 people O >25 people

(10) __|:|_ Y Q N Is there any evidence this water supply has been or is likely to be impacted from the
petroleum product release? If yes, estimate how difficult it would be to replace the
existing supply:

____Ibottled water is the only alternative

I;Ion—site water treatment; bulk water delivery; new wells are available
I;Iable to connect to existing water supply

|;|do not know what alternatives would be available

(11) D Y |_____| N Are/were vapors present in on-site or nearby buildings? If yes:
A. Are you monitoring and/or mitigating any potential fire and safety hazards posed by vapors

and free product? Explain:

B. Estimate the number of people potentially affected by vapors — e select only one:

O 1-2 people O 3-10 pecple O >10 people

(12) I:] Y [:,_ N Are vapors or is petroleum contamination present in the utility corridors?

If yes, please explain:

(13) l:l Y I:l N Are natural areas located within 1/4 mile of the site? If so, please describe types (parks,

rivers, wetlands, sensitive habitats, efc.) and proximity:

(14) Y [:l N If groundwater was not encountered in the excavation, do you believe that this cleanup
project can be conducted under the requirements for an UST Cleanup Matrix site? If yes, then
refer to OAR 340-122-0305 through 0360.

January 2008 Page 2 of 4 05-LQ-089A



Initial (Twenty Day) Report Form for UST Clea@rojects

AREA/SITE CONDITIONS:
(15) Mean annual rainfall: Q <20 inches O 20-45 inches @ >45 inches
(16) Soil type(s) of the naturally occurring soils, not the backfill around the tank — e select only one:

O clays, compact tills, shales, and unfractured metamorphic and igneous rocks

O sandy loams, loamy sands, silty clays, clay loams, moderately permeable limestone, dolomite,
sandstones, moderately fractured igneous and metamorphic rock

fine and silty sands, sands and gravels, highly fractured igneous and metamorphic rock,
permeable basalts and lavas, karst limestones and dolomites

SOIL MANAGEMENT

17) If soil sample results have been received:
Y b

N Wil the level of contamination detected require removal of contaminated soil for
treatment or disposal?

(18)  All contaminated soil temporarily stockpiled on-site prior to treatment or disposal must be contained within
a bermed area, kept covered, and the entire area secured to prevent unauthorized access by the public. If
you haven’t done this, please explain why:

Note: It is a violation to stockpile petroleum contaminated soil (PCS) on-site for greater than 30 days
without a DEQ Solid Waste Letter Authorization (SWLA) Permit.

(19) If contaminated soil is currently stockpiled on-site, please indicate when disposal will occur or when
treatment will begin: 07/23/09-08/03/09

(20)  Estimated volume of contaminated soil (specify tons or cubic yards): 9 cubic yards

(21) Intended disposition of soils (please e select only one):

Q On-site/off-site treatment, Solid Waste Letter Authorization Permit Application attached.

O Thermal treatment off-site at an authorized facility.

Facility name:

@ Landfill disposal.
Name of Landfill: Riverbend

Note: Please attach additional information as necessary to explain any unusual circumstances
associated with this project.

January 2008 Page 3 of 4 05-LQ-089A



Initial (Twenty Day) Report Form for UST Cleanup Projects

This initial report is intended to provide the Department with the basic initial information about activities associated
with the release. Future reports should provide a more detailed and complete picture of the cleanup project.

Please be aware that a DEQ permit/authorization is required for the following activities:
1) Soil aeration, bioremediation (on-site or off-site), or on-site thermal treatment.
2) Water discharges to a stream/storm drain from the excavation or treatment tank.

If these activities will be included in your cleanup project, contact the regional DEQ office for the appropriate
application forms, information on permit fees and guidance documents.

THIS REPORT WAS PREPARED BY:
Individual; “HmbAushiak Date:  7/15/09
Company: Knife River Phone: (341) 928-6491

Address: 32260 Old Highway 34

City: Tangent State OR Zip 97389

1. Please return this form to the regional office in which the site is located.
If you have questions, call the contact person in your regional office.

. For all tanks, except heating oil tanks, you must submit an UST Decommissioning
Checklist and Site Assessment Report to the appropriate regional office
within 30 days of the UST decommissioning.
Failure to do so can result in delays to your project and
may result in continued billing for the annual tank permit fees.

3. Addresses and phone numbers for the regional offices can be found in the
UST Cleanup Manual or viewed and downloaded from this DEQ Webpage:
http://www.deq.state.or.us/about/locations.htm

4. Copies of the UST Cleanup Manual and other UST program forms and checklists
can be viewed and downloaded from DEQ’s Website:
http://www.deq.state.or.us/lg/tanks/ust/index.htm

or in the Portland area by calling Steve Paiko at 503-229-6652

or outside the Portland area leaving a message on the
UST Help Line (toll-free in Oregon) at 1-800-742-7878

KEEP A COPY OF THIS REPORT FOR YOUR FACILITY RECORDS

January 2008 Page 4 of 4 05-LQ-089A



Wy'East Environmental Sciences, Inc.

Laboratory Report
CAESCO
4560 SE 282nd Ave. Project Name: 909
Gresham, OR 97081 Project Location: Knife River
Project Number: 1339 NW Eastwood Ave
Report Number: 73957 Date Sampled: 7/6/09
Report Date: 717109 Date received: 716109
NWTPH-HCID
Analyte:  Petroleum Hydrocarbon Identification in soil
Field ID Lab ID Gasoline Diesel Oll % Surr QC
Recovery
1-W 27904 ND ND ND 81% H090706-1
1-SW Z7905 ND Detected ND 80% H090706-1
1-E 27906 ND Detected ND 94% H090706-1
2-W Z7907 ND ND ND 79% H090706-1
2-NW Z7908 ND ND ND 76% H090706-1
2-E Z7909 ND Detected ND 81% H090706-1
SP Z7910 ND Detected ND 114% H090706-1
Reporting Limit (mg/Kg) -- 20 50 100 -

Results relate only to samples
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of WyEast Environmental Sciences, Inc.

Pnone:503-231-9320
2415 SE 11th Ave. Portland, OR 97214 Fax 503-231-9344
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Wy'East | Wy'East Environmental Sciences, Inc.

LABORATORY REPORT

CAESCO
4560 SE 282nd Ave.
Gresham, OR 97081

SITE NAME: Knife River REPORT NUMBER: 73957
SITE LOCATION: 1339 NW Eastwood Ave REPORT DATE: 7/8/09
PROJECT NUMBER: 909

NW-TPHDx
Analytes: Total Diesel and Heavy Oil range petroleum in Soil

Diesel Heavy Oil Surrogate Sampling
Field ID LAB ID (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Recovery (%) AB PB Date
1-SW 77905 275 ND 93% 68FFL90707-1  D090707-1 7/6/2009
1-E 77906 4040 ND 103% 68FFL90707-1 D090707-1 7/6/2009
2-E 77909 279 ND 103% 68FFL90707-1 D090707-1 7/6/2009
SpP 77910 7390 ND #* 68FFL90707-1 D090707-1 7/6/2009
Reporting Limit: - 25 100

Surrogate is 1-ChloroOctadecane
*Surrogate Peak Obscured by Matrix Interference

Results relate only to samples
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of WyEast Environmental Sciences, Inc.

ey Aron

Chemist Initials:

2415 SE 11th Ave., Portland, OR 97214 Page 1 of 3 Phone (503) 231-9320 FAX (503) 231-9344



o

Quality Control for NWTPH-Dx

Batch Date:

7/7/2009

Blank Control Limits ~ Blank Control Limits Ol Blank Surrogate

QC Blank Sample Number PB Diesel Result (mg/Kg) Oil Result (mg/Kg) Diesel (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Surrogate Recovery  Control Limit (%)
SBLANK1 D090707-1 0 0 25 100 88% 50%-150%
SBLANK2 D090707-2 0 0 25 100 84% 50%-150%
SBLANK3 D090707-3 0 0 25 100 103% 50%-150%
LRB Control Limit Diesel LRB Control Limit Oil LRB Surrogate
QC LRB Sample Number AB Diesel Result (mg/Kg) Oil Result (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Surrogate Recovery  Control Limit (%)
Measured Concentration Theoretical Concentration
CCV Diesel Sample Number Analytical Batch in extract (ug/mL) (ug/mL) % Difference CCV Control Limit (%)
DXCCV1 68FFL90707-1 521.90 500 4.38% +20%
DXCCV2 68FFL90707-1 543.46 500 8.69% +20%
Measured Concentration Theoretical Concentration
CCV 01l Sample Number Analytical Batch in Extract (ug/mL) in Extract (ug/mL) % Difference CCV Control Limit (%)
OILCCV1 68FFL90707-1 371.00 400 -7.25% +20%
OILCCV2 68FFL90707-1 363.42 400 -9.15% +20%
Diesel Result in Extract Theoretical Spike LCS Spike Control LCS Surrogate
QC LCS Sample Number PB (ug/mL) Concentration (ug/mL)  LCS Spike Recovery (%) Limits (ug/mL) Surrogate Recovery  Control Limits (%)
SLCS1 D090707-1 441.06 357.14 123% +30% 120% 50%-150%
SLCS2 D090707-2 410.08 357.14 115% +30% 105% 50%-150%
SLCS3 D090707-3 415.12 357.14 116% +30% 97% 50%-150%
2415 SE 11th Ave., Portland, OR 97214 Page 2 of 3 Phone (503) 231-9320 FAX (503) 231-9344



s /
Envtronmental Smences inc
2415 SE 11th Ave. Portland Oregon 97214

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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WylEa'S't Wy'East Environmental Sciences, Inc.

LABORATORY REPORT

CAESCO
4560 SE 282nd Ave.
Gresham, OR 97081

SITE NAME: Knife River/ Morse Bros REPORT NUMBER: 74003
SITE LOCATION: 1339 NW Eastwood Ave REPORT DATE: 7/10/09
PROJECT NUMBER: 909

NW-TPHDx
Analytes: Total Diesel and Heavy Oil range petroleum in Soil

Diesel Heavy Oil Surrogate Sampling
Field ID LAB ID (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Recovery (%) AB PB Date
1-E @ 18' 78035 ND ND 87% 68FFL90709-1  D090709-1 7/9/2009
Reporting Limit: - 25 100

Surrogate is 1-ChloroOctadecane

Results relate only to samples
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of WyEast Environmental Sciences, Inc.

Qw Aian

Chemist Initials:

2415 SE 11th Ave., Portland, OR 97214 Page 1 of 3 Phone (503) 231-9320 FAX (503) 231-9344



[ 1

Quality Control for NWTP!-DX

Batch Date: 7/9/2009
Blank Control Limits ~ Blank Control Limits Oil Blank Surrogate
QC Blank Sample Number PB Diesel Result (mg/Kg) Oil Result (mg/Kg) Diesel (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Surrogate Recovery ~ Control Limit (%)
SBLANK1 D090709-1 0 0 25 100 87% 50%-150%
WBLANK D090709-1 0 0 25 100 91% 50%-150%
SBLANK2 D090709-2 0 0 25 100 107% 50%-150%
LRB Control Limit Diesel LRB Control Limit Oil LRB Surrogate
QC LRB Sample Number AB Diesel Result (mg/Kg) Oil Result (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) Surrogate Recovery  Control Limit (%)
Measured Concentration Theoretical Concentration
CCV Diesel Sample Number Analytical Batch in extract (ug/mL) (ug/mL) % Difference CCV Control Limit (%)
DXCCV1 68FFL90709-1 55295 500 10.55% +20%
DXCCV2 68FFL90709-1 426.60 500 -14.68% +20%

Measured Concentration Theoretical Concentration

CCV 0il Sample Number Analytical Batch in Extract (ug/mL) in Extract (ug/mL) % Difference CCYV Control Limit (%)
OILCCV1 68FFL90709-1 360.43 400 -9.89% +20%
OILCCV2 68FFL90709-1 356.04 400 -10.99% +20%
Diesel Result in Extract Theoretical Spike LCS Spike Control LCS Surrogate

QC LCS Sample Number PB (ug/mL) Concentration (ug/mL)  LCS Spike Recovery (%) Limits (ug/mL) Surrogate Recovery  Control Limits (%)
SLCS1 D090709-1 430.88 357.14 121% +30% 103% 50%-150%
SLCS2 D090709-2 454.26 357.14 127% +30% 138% 50%-150%

2415 SE 11th Ave., Portland, OR 97214 Page 2 of 3 Phone (503) 231-9320 FAX (503) 231-9344
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DANA Kevin ‘ ‘

From: TORAN Greg

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2009 1:58 PM

To: 'LEMESSER@aol.com'’

Cc: DANA Kevin

Subject: RE: Knife River - Gresham - Facility ID 2861 & 26-09-0606

Ok, the client will be writing the cleanup report, got it.

Greg Toran

From: LEMESSER@aol.com [mailto:LEMESSER@aol.com]

Sent: July 13, 2009 1:55 PM

To: TORAN Greg

Subject: Re: Knife River - Gresham - Facility ID 2861 & 26-09-0606

oops... take out the word "be"...

In a message dated 07/13/2009 1:50:53 P.M. Pacific Daylight Time, TORAN.Greg@deq.state.or.us writes:

“Also, just so you are in the loop, apparently the client wants to be write whatever report that is required
regarding the contamination.”

Whatcha mean by this Laurie?

Greg Toran

An Excellent Credit Score is 750. See Yours in Just 2 Easy Steps!




DANA Kevin . .

From: TORAN Greg

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2009 1:51 PM

To: 'LEMESSER@aol.com'’

Cc: DANA Kevin; MCCOY Bob

Subject: RE: Knife River - Gresham - Facility ID 2861 & 26-09-0606

“Also, just so you are in the loop, apparently the client wants to be write whatever report that is required
regarding the contamination."

Whatcha mean by this Laurie?

Greg Toran

From: LEMESSER@aol.com [mailto:LEMESSER@aol.com]
Sent: July 13, 2009 12:50 PM

To: MCCOY Bob

Cc: TORAN Greg

Subject: Knife River - Gresham - Facility ID 2861

Good afternoon.

As you know, once contamination was encountered, we handed off to Kathleen with CAESCO. Kathleen has taken
samples, has clean results, so we are backfilling. Also, just so you are in the loop, apparently the client wants to be
write whatever report that is required regarding the contamination. So, just wanted to let you know that we will be
backfilling the hole tomorrow morning.

Enjoy the day.

Laurie

An Excellent Credit Score is 750. See Yours in Just 2 Easy Steps!




File

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

n ’l;a‘rtgnt of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region Portland Office

2020 SW 4th Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97201-4987

(503) 229-5263
Fax: (503) 229-6945
July 8, 2009 TTY: (503) 229-5471

MIKE HOUSE

MORSE BROS INC

32260 OLD HIGHWAY 34
TANGENT OR 97389

RE:  Morse Bros.
File No.: 26-09-0606

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) received a report of an oil spill on July 8, 2009
from an underground storage tank (UST) system at your facility located at 1339 NW Eastwood
Avenue in Gresham, Oregon. As the responsible party for the facility, Oregon law requires you to
clean up the spill (see OAR 340-122-0201 through 340-122-0360). These rules require you to
clean up the soil, groundwater, surface water and anything else contaminated by petroleum. The
cleanup must meet the appropriate standards or demonstrate that the contamination does not pose
a risk to human health or the environment.

You must complete the enclosed Initial Report Form for UST Cleanup Projects and send it to this
office within twenty (20) days from the date the release was reported. I have also enclosed an
outline of additional reporting requirements that includes due dates for submittals. You can request
a copy of the UST Cleanup regulations or an application for a letter of authorization for soil
treatment. As the responsible party, you should be aware of the requirements for cleanup, even if
you have hired a qualified contractor or consultant to assist you.

Please reference the DEQ File Number listed above in all future correspondence and reports.

Oregon law requires DEQ to recover project oversight costs. DEQ oversight begins with the initial
site characterization and continues through cleanup approval and site closure. Oversight includes
the time spent on activities such as reviewing reports, preparing correspondence, answering
technical questions, site inspections, and enforcement actions. DEQ will send you an invoice
each month for all oversight activities performed to date.

DEQ considers sites that pose the greatest hazard to human health, safety and the environment the
highest priority for oversight. As a result, DEQ will not review in detail many lower environmental
priority sites or issue a final "No Further Action" or "closure" letter until the higher priority sites are
addressed. However, all projects, simple or complex, require at least some oversight. Ata
minimum, DEQ reviews each site to determine the environmental priority of the cleanup project.
Until DEQ closes this project this property will remain on a DEQ list of contaminated properties.
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If you want DEQ oversight and approval regardless of environmental priority, you must sign a
Responsible Party Priority Site Program agreement requesting priority review and confirming your
agreement to pay DEQ oversight costs in a timely manner.

If you do not sign this agreement, you are still responsible for investigation and/or cleanup of the
contamination, and for paying DEQ oversight costs. Please be aware that there may be a waiting
list for assignment to the next available project manager, and that these projects are assigned on a
first come, first served basis.

Please read the attached information on the cost recovery and invoice process. We also are
enclosing information about the Responsible Party Priority Site Program and an agreement, if you
are interested in expediting review of your project. Contact the DEQ Land Quality Division at
(503) 229-6635 if you have questions about cost recovery.

Thank you for your cooperation and continued efforts to comply with the regulations. If you have
any questions about the regulations and/or your cleanup project, please call (503) 229-5263
and ask to speak to the Underground Storage Tank Duty Officer.

Sincerely,

Aot

Michael H. Kortenhof, Manager
UST Cleanup and Compliance Section

Enclosures



PortlandMaps Detail Report Page 1 of 1

PO”’O nd &O ps New Search | Mapping | Advanced | Google Earth | Help | PortlandOnline

NO ADDRESS AVAILABLE - GRESHAM Explorer | Property | Maps | Crime | Census | Transportation

Summary | Elevation | Garbage | Hazard | Natural Resources | Photo | Property | Water | Sewer | Tax Map | UGB |
Watershed | Zip Code | Zoning

Aerial Photo
2008 /'07/'06/'05/'04/'03/'02/'01 6"/2'/4/10' /20 Streets: Off Lots: Off Dot: On

ot 1200 FT

City of Portland, Corporate GIS 7/6/2009

THE GIS APPLICATIONS ACCESSED THROUGH THIS WEB SITE PROVIDE A VISUAL DISPLAY OF DATA FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE. EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO ASSURE THE ACCURACY OF
THE MAPS AND ASSOCIATED DATA. THE CITY OF PORTLAND MAKES NO WARRANTY, REPRESENTATION OR GUARANTEE AS TO THE CONTENT, SEQUENCE, ACCURACY, TIMELINESS OR COMPLETENESS OF ANY
OF THE DATA PROVIDED HEREIN. THE USER OF THESE APPLICATIONS SHOULD NOT RELY ON THE DATA PROVIDED HEREIN FOR ANY REASON. THE CITY OF PORTLAND EXPLICITLY DISCLAIMS ANY
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE CITY OF PORTLAND SHALL
ASSUME NO LIABILITY FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR INACCURACIES IN THE INFORMATION PROVIDED REGARDLESS OF HOW CAUSED. THE CITY OF PORTLAND SHALL ASSUME NO LIABILITY FOR ANY
DECISIONS MADE OR ACTIONS TAKEN OR NOT TAKEN BY THE USER OF THE APPLICATIONS IN RELIANCE UPON ANY INFORMATION OR DATA FURNISHED HEREUNDER. FOR UPDATED INFORMATION ABOUT
THE MAP DATA ON PORTLANDMAPS PLEASE REFER TO CITY'S METADATA. FOR QUESTIONS ABOUT ASSESSMENT INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT THE COUNTY ASSESSORS OFFICE IN YOUR COUNTY.

Address | Mapping | Advanced | Google Earth | Help | About PortlandMaps © 2009 City of Portland, Oregon

http://www.portlandmaps.com/detail.cfm?action=Photo&propertyid=R293283 &state id=1S... 7/6/2009



DANA Kevin . .

From: TORAN Greg

Sent: Monday, July 06, 2009 12:53 PM
To: DANA Kevin

Subject: FW: Facility ID 2861

fyi

Greg Toran

From: LEMESSER@aol.com [mailto:LEMESSER@aol.com]
Sent: July 03, 2009 10:39 AM

To: MCCOY Bob

Cc: TORAN Greg

Subject: Facility ID 2861

Good morning, Bob!

Just wanted to let you know that the guys encountered impacted soils. They are NOT backfilling. They have
contacted Kay @ CAESCO and asked her to come out and do the sampling and take the lead on the environmental
issue.

Wanted to keep you in the loop. Hope you had a safe and happy 4th.

Laurie

A Good Credit Score is 700 or Above. See yours in just 2 easy steps!




DANA Kevin ‘ ‘

From: Oregon DEQ - Do not reply [OregonDEQ@deq.state.or.us]

Sent: Wednesday, July 01, 2009 3:32 PM

To: BAUMGARTNER Johnny; DANA Kevin; MCCOY Bob; TORAN Greg
Subject: 3 Day Notice for Decommissioning has been approved

A 3 Day Notice for Decommissioning has been approved for:
Facility: MORSE BROS. GRESHAM S&G(2861) in MULTNOMAH County.

Approved by: Bob McCoy
Supervisor: Adam Pond
Service Provider: Petroleum Constructors, Inc.

Work scheduled for: 07/03/2009
3 Day Confirmation #: 26-3D-09-018
Comments:



